OMB No. 2115 - 0110

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
UNITED STATES COAST GUARD

@ertifirate nof Booumentation

HONOLULU HI

VESSEL NAME OFFICIAL NUMBER HOMEPORT

HAWAI'I LOA 995563 SEATTLE, WA

GROSS MET LENGTH BREADTH DEFTH HULL MATERIAL SELF PROPELLED
13 13 57.0 16.0 6.0 WOOD NO

PLACE BUILT YEAR BUILT

1993

OWNER

BISHOP MUSEUM

COMPLETE RECORDS ON FILE AT HOMEPORT

THIS VESSEL IS PRESENTLY DOCUMENTED FOR

RECREATION

MANAGING OWNER

BISHOF MUSEUM
C/0 POLYNESIAN VOYAGING

THIS CERTIFICATE EXPIRES ON THE LAST DAY OF
QCT94

SOCIETY
PIER 36
HONOQLULU, HI 96817
AESTRICTIONS
MNONE
ENTITLEMENTS
MNONE
REMARKS
NONE
ISSUED AT SIGNATURE AND SEAL
SEATTLE, WA
....UE DATE ] 3
OCTOBER 19, 1993

UNLESS RENEWED BY DECAL ON REVERSE.

ANMN E. VOLLMER
DOCUMENTATION OFFICER

DEPT. OF TRANSP,, USCG, CG-1270 (Rev. 10-87)

PREVIOUS EDITIONS ARE OSSOLETE AEV

SN 7530-01-GF2-9870



AEVERSE OF CEA2T0 (Rew. 10-87)

CHANGES OF OWNER ADDRESS
ONLY TO BE ENDORSED BY A DOCUMENTATION OFFICER

CERTIFICATE OF DOCUMENTATION RENEWAL RECORD
AFFIX ANNUAL RENEWAL DECALS SEQUENTIALLY
IN THE SPACES PROVIDED BELOW

2

WHEN ALL RENEWAL SPACES ARE FILLED, GO BACK TO THE FIRST POSITION AND AFFIX

CURRENT DECALS OVER OLD DECALS.




UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
“" FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY QoBTZ
PIER 36
HONOLULU HI 96817
e DETACH ALONG THIS LINE ONLY_ ... .___

SHIP/AIRCHAFT RADIO STATION LICENSE

(MUST BE POSTED ABOARD AIRCRAFT OR SHIF)

Radio Service FAA MoJ/FCC Contral MNoo/Official Ship Mo, Ship Radia Call Sign FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS

SHIP 995563 WCEBBEE06 CQMMISSIQN

Effectve Date Expiration Dale ["MNo. Ship/aircraft in Fleet Selective Calling Mumber

93-11-01 98-11-01 ] %

Mame of Ship Duplicate/Supersede
HAWAII LOA ‘ . | \Ea;#"
Ship Station Identity INMARSAT Number Radho Requirements/Category Type of License | GETTYSBURG, PA

VOLUNTARY | REGULAR i 17325-7245

Freguencies and Special Condivons
RADIOTELEPHONE 156-158 MHZ/EPIRB

THIS LICENSE SUBJECT TO FURTHER GENERAL POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
CONDITIONS SET FORTH ON THE REVERSE SIDE PIER 38
HONOLULU HI 96817

e s | NOT TRANSFERABLE |

JUNE 1991




JOHN GROSSETO MARINE INSURANCE, LTD.

First Hawatian Tower
1132 Bishop Streef, Suile 1409 » Honolulu, Howaii 96813

Phone: (808) 535-1066 FAX: (808) 545-1067
TO:

Polynesian Voyaging Society

6600 Kalanianaole Hwy., Suite 225

Honolulu, Hawaii 96825

Terms: Payment is due as of effective date of insurance coverage.

Insured: Invoice Date:
Same as above | 01 L25 LQG
Effective Expiration Invoice Number
Oll 25! 96] I ll}i 13| 96| | Q003005

Insurance Description

Marine Insurance: Vessel "Hawaii Loa"™

Excess Protection & Indemnity
Add vessel to Policy effective 01/26/96.

Policy #

Insuring Company Premium

5964 XS

Lloyds and London Underwriters % 2,400.00
(Thru T.W. Rice & Company, Inc.)

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $ 2,400.00

PLEASE RETURN COPY WITH REMITTANCE



CHARTER AGREEMENT

THIS CHARTER AGREEMENT dated January /9, 1995, by and between the
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY, a Hawai‘i non-profit corporation ("Society™),
whose mailing and post office address is PIER. 36, Honolulu, Hawai'i, 96817 and ALEX
JAKUBENKO ("Jakubenko"), individually and as the owner and operator of the vessel
KAMAHELE, whose address is 50-E Sand Island Access Road, Honolulu, Hawai‘i,
96819.

RECITALS

A. Society will organize, manage and direct the vessel "Hawai'iloa” and the 1995
voyage entitled "Na ‘Ohana Holo Moana" ("voyage")

B. The Society desires to enter into an agreement with Jakubenko for the purposes
described herein,

C. Society desires to use Jakubenko's vessel in connection with the 1995 voyage.

D. Jakubenko desires to enter into a ;:entract with Society for the use of his vessel

Kamahele, Registration No. = %) , under terms, conditions, and
agreements as herein below specified.

E. Jakubenko will be the captain and skipper of the vessel, Kamahele for the duration
of this voyage.

F. Society desires that Jakubenko, as captain and skipper of Kamahele, and his vessel,
Kamahele, escort the sailing vessel Hawai'‘iloa on its voyage from Hawai'i to Tahiti to
Marquesas and back to Hawai‘i.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Society and Jakubenko agree as follows:

1) VESSEL

The name of the vessel is the Kamahele, a steel sloop, valued at $650,000, with an
overall length of 45 feet, beam of 14 feet; said vessel is equipped with all safety equipment
required by the United States Coast Guard for such a vessel; said vessel has been
inspected and approved by the owner and all such other United States vessel licensing or
approving apencies and/or individuals. Acceptance or use of this vessel by Society will be
deemed to be an acknowledgment that the vessel is staunch and seaworthy and fit for
Society's purposes.

Jakubenko acknowledges that the vessel is of a size, design and capacity suitable
for his use.

Jakubenko will be the captain / skipper of this vessel for the duration of the voyage,
unless otherwise agreed between the parties.



2) TERM _AND RENT

The initial term of this charter is for the duration of the 1995 voyage at a rate of
Two Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($275.00) per day. For example, Jakubenko will be
paid the amount of Two Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($275.00) per day while escorting
Hawai'iloa for the duration of this voyage. This charter agreement shall continue for the
duration of the voyage.

3) SECURITY DEPOSIT

Jakubenko acknowledges that Society has deposited with owner as security the sum
of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), and Jakubenko agrees that this deposit shall be
security for performance of Jakubenko's obligations hereunder. At Society's option, this
sum may be applied to satisfy any obligation that may be in default, but neither the making
of this deposit nor any use thereof by Society shall excuse Jakubenko from performance of
any such obligation. Any portion of this deposit that has not been so applied by Jakubenko
shall be returned to Society at the termination of the charter. Jakubenko's

4) PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Jakubenko will be paid according to the following schedule:

a $10,000 upon execution of this agreement.
b. $10,000 on February 1, 1995.

c. $5,000 on March 11, 1995.

d. $2,500 upon completon of the voyage.

5) _LIMITATION ON USE

The vessel shall be used only for the purpose of escorting Hawai'iloa and providing
support, documentation services and other services as specified by Society. Jakubenko
covenants not to camry passengers or cargo for hire, unless with the approval of Society.

6) CREW

Jakubenko will be responsible for providing its own crew as well as the payment, if
any, and provisions for all such individuals. It is understood that Society, in conjunction
with this voyage, intends to provide personnel on board Kamahele. Society will be
responsible for providing the necessary stores and other equipment necessary to these
individuals for purposes of this voyage.

7) LIABIL

Jakubenko assumes all risk of loss of and damage to the vessel from any cause. In
the event of loss or damage to the vessel, Jakubenko agrees to be responsible for all claims
for loss or damage of property and all claims for bodily / personal injury.

Obligations of Jakubenko established in this section shall be abated to the extent of
insurance payments received by Society.



8) INSURANCE

Unless otherwise agreed, Jakubenko shall purchase from an insurance company
favorable to Society and thereafter maintain, insurance policies made payable to Jakubenko
in reasonable amounts to cover the replacement of the yacht as well as third party liability.
In the event there is no such insurance, Jakubenko shall indemnify Society against all
claims or loss which may arise out of this voyage.

9) INVENTORIES OF FUEL AND STORES

Jakubenko will be responsible to have the vessel fueled and provisioned with stores
and portable water at the beginning of each voyage leg.

10y JAKUBENKO'S OTHER RESPONSIBILITIES

10.1) In the event the vessel requires additional repairs, dry-docking or
modifications to the vessel, Jakubenko shall be solely responsible for the costs of repairs,
dry-docking or other modifications to said vessel. All other charges, related to said
expenses, like berthing, docking, storage, etc., shall be the sole responsibility of Jakubenko.

10.2) Jakubenko shall be solely respansible for any loss or damage incurred to the
vessel as well as any third party liability suits arising out of the use of the vessel, claims by
any seaman or third parties for damages incurred in connection with this vessel during the
period of this voyage.

11) _INDEMNITY

Under this Agreement Charter, the Society maintains no control over Jakubenko's
use of the vessel except as set forth herein. Therefore, Jakubenko shall indemnify Society
against all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, and liabilities, arising from or connected
with the use, and possession of the vessel by Jakubenko.

12) _NOTICES AND PAYMENTS

Unless otherwise directed by the Society, all notices and payments shall be sent to
Polynesian Voyaging Society, PIER 36, Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96817.
All notices to Jakubenko shall be sent to S0-E Sand Island Access Road, Honolulu,

HI 96819.
13) ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is not assignable, unless with the mutual consent in writing by both
parties.

14) MISCELLANEOUS

A) This Agreement shall not be deemed to create a partnership or joint venture
between the Society and Jakubenko.



B) The Society's failure or delay regarding the voyage shall not be a waiver of such
rights or modification of this Agreement. :

C) This Agreement shall be construed and enforced under the laws of the State of
Hawai'i.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed these presents as of
the day and year first above written.

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

By m.; fg
Ifs ﬁ"fj = ard

B i3y s AU /L/fr:\ (e

ﬂ It: Actsrsssmistrasder
Qn/ La s LfWaﬁ’

GP@EGOR‘GALEX JAKUBENKO
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JOHN GROSSETO MARINE INSURANCE

(< 1132 BISHOP STREET, SUITE 1408
HONOLULU, HAWAII 26813
PHONE: BOB 545 1066
FR¥. 608 545 10867

FAX TRANSMITTAL

TO: Cempany: Polynesian Voyaging Society : F
Attention: Jarnell
FROM: John Grosseto Date: 7/28/54

Pages Including Cover: 2
If all pages are not received, please call 808 545-1066

Subject: Financing

Hopefully the attached sheet will provide the necessary detail to
conclude the financing of this renewal.

I need not only the deposit but also the first installment as it
is due on 7/30/94.

I will not be able to come by this aftermcon. If you cannot get
thiz to me by tomorrow, please hold it and I will definitely pick
it up tomorrow. .

Fegards,

TOTAL P.B1
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JOHN GROSSETO MARINE INSURANCE

First Hawatian Tower
1132 Bishop Street, Suite 1409 * Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Phone: (808) 545-1066 FAX: (808) 545-1067

BEINDER OF INSURANCE NO. 763

ASSURED:

LOSS PAYEE:
VESSEL:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

TYPE OF COVERAGE:

CONDITIONS:

Polynesian Voyaging Society
Hawaii Maritime Center
c/o 1030 Aoloa Place, Apt. 10DZB

Kailua, Hawaii 96834

Assured or Order

Per Below

06/30/94 - Noon, Hawaiian Standard Time
06/30/95 - Noon, Hawaiian Standard Time

HAWAI'I LOA

Hull and Machinery:
Hull Deductible:
Protection & Indemnity:
P & I Deductible:

HEORKULE'A

Hull and Machinery:
Hull Deductible:
Protection & Indemnity:
P & I Deductible:

EALA

Hull and Machinery:
Hull Deductible:
Protection & Indemnity:
P & I Deductible:

$300, 000 Value
$ 25,000
$250, 000 Limit
s 2,500

$100, 000 Value
$ 15,000
$250, 000 Limit
$ 2,500

$ 75,000 Value
% 15,000

250, 000 Limit
$ 2,500

American Yacht Clauses 77F.
Deliberate Damage Clause (FPollution

Hazard) 1.8.73.

Including Protection and Indemnity as

Clause 77Q.

Including Federal Longshoremen's and
Harbour Worker's Compensation as Clause

77R.



Including Yacht Medical Payments as
Clause 775 (not subject to policy
deductible) for limits USS51, 000 any one
person/USs5,000 any one accident or
occurrence.

Deductible: Hull Deductibles per above
but $2,500 in respect of Third Party
Liabilities applicable each and every
accident or occurrence or series of
accidents or occurrences arising out of
one event other than Actual or
Constructive or Arranged or Compromised
Total Loss which pavable in full.
Including Co-Assureds and Waivers of
Subrogation as reguired.

Also to cover loss and/or damaged caused
by theft or any attempt thereat,
pilferage or larceny, irrespective of
percentage.

It is agreed that ship's boats shall be
covered whilst used in conjunction with
or independently of parent wvessel,
including whilst parent vessel laid up.
Likerty to charter warranted owner and/or
owner's captain and crew on board.
Collision and Protection and Indemmity
Lizbilities extended to US$250,000 both
sections separately.

Free of Capture and Seizure but including
Stxikes, Riots, Civil Commotions,
Malicious Damage and Vandalism.

It is agreed that whilst wvessel is not
operating, coverage hereunder =shall be no
less wide than that provided under
Institute Port Risk Clauses CL. 311 (20th
July 1987).

It is understood and agreed that in event
of cancellation of this policy due to
non-payment of premium to Imperial
Premium Finance Company, Underwriters
agree to pro rata cancellation.
Warranted Escort Vessel in attendance at
all times in respect of South Pacific
cruises only.

Escort vessel to be advised.

Any amendments, additions, deletions,
notices of assignment, ratings,
alterations of any description, to be
agreed by Leading Underwriter and be
binding on all others hereon.

Service of Suit Clause.

Lien Clause 548008.

Institute Radiocactive Contamination
Exclusion Clause CL. 356.



Brokers and/or Agents Cancellation Clause

548005.
TYPE OF COVERAGE: Excess Protection & Indemnity: 750,000
XS $250,000
CONDITIONS: All terms, clauses and conditions as per

underlying policy and to follow
settlements thereon insofar as
applicable.

Excluding Workers Compensation.

It is understood and agreed that in
respect of cancellation of this policy
due to non-payment of premium to Imperial
Premium Finance Company, Underwriters
agree to pro rata cancellation

Service of Suit Clause.

Lien Clause 548008.

Brokers and/or Agents Cancellation Clause
Institute Radicactive Contamination
Exclusion Clause 1.10.90

NAVIGATION: As per schedule attached.

UNDERWRITERS: Lloyds and London Underwriters

POLICY NUMEER: To be Advised = Hull and Primary P & I
5774 xs - Excess Protection & Indemnity

PREMIUM: Hull and Primary P & I.......$46,312.50
Excess P & I.....vccreernnnnn $17,000.00

This is to certify that Policies of Insurance listed above
have been issued to the insured named above and are in force at
this time, notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of
any contract or other document with respect to which this
Certificate may be issued or may pertain, the Insurance afforded
by the Policies described herein is subject to all the terms,
exclusions and conditions of such Policies.

Dated: June 28, 1954

Signed

John Grosseto
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POLYHESTAN WOYAGING SOCIETY

PERATI ITINERARY

"HOKULEA"

19594 July Vessel will be returning from Xauai and back in Qahu on
3rd July, 1994 and later in the month sailing to Maui - 7 days use
inter - Hawaiian Island sailing.
August Vessel will be sailing between Maui, Molokai and Lanai
and then onto Kauai and returning to Qahu (with "HAWAII LOA" per
below) - 8 days intar - Hawaiian Isiand sailing alse 2 days of Qahu
coastal sailing in late August.
September Vessel will do Qahu to Lanai roundtrip - 4 days inter -
Hawaiian Island sailing.

1935 February -

May Vessel will do round trip sail from Qahu to the Marquesas
and return with various stops in Raiatea and Tautira - 77 days use.

"HAWAILI LOA"

1994 July Vessel will do sea trials off the Oahu coast and later in
the month sail from Oahu to Maui - 3 days inter - Hawaiian Island
sailing and 8 days Oahu Coastal sailing.

August Vessel will be sailing between Maui, Molokai and then.
onto Kauai and returning to Qahu (with "HOKULEA" per above) - 8 days
inter - Hawaiian Island sailing.

1995 February -
May Vessel will do round trip sail from Oahu to the Marquesas.
and return with varijous stops in Raiatea and Tautira - 77 days use.
HEALIAII
1994 July vessel will return from the Island of Hawaii to Oahu

likely under tow as that is the way it got to Hawaii - 2 day trip
with stops. June 30th is the last official day of the student
program that began several months ago. There is no other similar
program scheduled for the next 12 months although it is likely that
it will be refunded and start up next April. After "EAL'A"'s return
to ODahu in Mid July there is no other plasned activities.




POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
Pier 36, Honolulu, HI 96817

FAX Transmittal

To: John Grosseto
Fax#: 545-1067

From: Jarnell Martinson
Fax#: 531-7135

# of Pages: 2

including this page

Date: July 1, 1994
Subject: Operating Ttinerary

The following are changes made to the "Operating Itinerary"” for Hokile ‘'a, Hawai'iloa and

E‘ala.
Hokile'a
1994 July

Aug

Sept

Oct

Vessel will be sailing later in the month to Lana‘i on a 3-day
trip for the Mike Sakamoto Fishing Program

Vessel will be used in a day sail towards the end of the
month

WVessel will be used in a day sail towards the middle of the
month and sailing from Honolulu to Lana‘i down South and
then return to Honolulv on a 4-day trip in conjunction with a
University of Hawai'i Hawaiian Studies class

Vessel will be hauled-out of the water in preparation for the
1995 South Pacific Voyage

1995 Feb - May

‘Vessel will do a round trip sail from O*ahu to the Marquesas
and return. Various stops will be made in Raiatea and
Tautira enroute to the Marquesas - 77 days use



John Grosseto - Operating Itinerary
July 1, 1994
Page 2

Hawai‘iloa

1994 July  Vessel will be re-launched and sea trials conducted off the
coast of O‘ahu.

Aug  Vessel will be sailing inter-island throughout the month,
Honolulu to Maui - 3 days use. Maui to Lana‘i to Moloka'‘i
to Kaua‘i - 4 days use. Kaua‘i to Honolulu - 3 day use.
Vessel will be hauled out towards the end of the month.

1995 Feb-May
Vessel will do a round trip sail from O‘ahu to the Marquesas
and return. Various stops will be made in Raiatea and
Tautira enroute to the Marquesas - 77 days use

1994 July  Vessel will return from the island of Hawai‘i to O‘ahu ikely
under tow as that is the way it got to Hawai®i - 3 day trip

Oct-Dec
Vessel will be used in conjunction with a University of
Hawai‘i Hawaiian Studies class. Vessel will be used to sail
offshore of O*ahu, no more than 5 nautical miles, throughout
these months - 8 days use.



LrssE U FERINE NS T0 pie'h s

JOHN GROSSETO MARINE INSURANCE

1132 BISHOP STREET, SUITE 1409
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813
PHONE: 808 645 1066

FAX. 808 545 1067

FAX TRANSMITTAL

TO: Company: Polynesian Voyaging Society
Attention: Nainoa and Jarnell

FROM: John Grosseto Date: 6/29/94

Pages Including Cover: &

If all pages are not received, please call 808 545-1066

Subject: Renewal of Hull and P & I Insurance

Faxing our binder outlining renewal terms which quite frankly turned out
much better than expected.

Please review and advise particularly with emphasis on the "Operating
Itinerary”

I trust that we should finance the premiums as before but please confirm.

Regards,
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I’MPERIAL

PREMIUM FINANCE, INC.

Note: Add to Existing loan #120264-2

455 Market Street, Suita 1670
San Francisco, CA 84105
{B00) 388-7088

COMMERCIAL PREMIUM FINANCE AGREEMENT
[0 Coupon

[ Invoice

South Cavolina Lic No. 31580045
Marh Canalina Lic. Mo B.32

AGENT[Nam& & place of busineas)

Jonn Grosseto Marine Insurance
1132 Bishop Street, Suite 1409

|BORROWER tName & ackress)

Polynesian Voyaging Society
1030 Acloa Place #102B

Honolulu, Hawaii 0963813 Kailua, Hawaii 96734

Agent Mo, 195{:‘-_.\ Telephone Ma. Rel. ko ?58—-512

A. TOTAL PREMIUMS  [B. INITIAL PAYMENT C. AMOUNT FINANGED |D. FINANCE CHARGE E. TOTAL OF PAYMENTS
(A-B) (C+D)

34,005.75 8,773.75 25,322.00 718.56 26,040.56
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE First Installment | Installment | Amount of Each |  Number Of Installments
RATE Payment Due Due Date Instaliment Installments Payable

Schedule Monthly
8.0 % |- | 8=30-03. . 30th .. 3,720.08 7 . | O Quarteriy
s - H SCHEDULE OF POLICIES
- Effective Date | Policy Term |Coverage
Poli Pqﬁ . af Palicy or In Months.  {Fire, Auto .
olcy b MName of Inswrance Company and Address of Office MNC | Company Annual Cov. By Mar., LM, Pramium
and Nu 2r or Name Address of General Agent Code Installment Pramium Cas.
MM4O63DEE Lloyds and London Underwriter's 7-23293 12 Mar. $18,766.98
{Thru Lowndes Lambert Marine Lt¥d.
MMHO21 Lloyds and London Underwriter's 7-23-93 12 Mar. $15,328.77
{Thru Lowndes Lambert Marime Led).
Total Premiums Must Agree With Block "A" Total |$ 34,095.75

AGENT/BROKER WARRANTIES
By submitting this Agreement to Imperial, the undersigned warrants and agrees: 1) That Borrower’s signature is genuine, or if signed by an agent
on behalf of Borrower, Borrower has authorized this transaction in the manner required by applicable state law and granted the agent authority to
sign this Agreement on the Borrower's behalf and agrees to the assignment of the security interest as set forth herein; 2) that Borrower has
received a copy of this Agreement, 3) that the policies are in full force and effect and the information in the Schedule of Policies and the premium
is correct, that none of the policies listed is non-cancellable or written for a term of less than one year 4) that a proceeding in hankruptcy
receivership or insolvency has neither been instituted by or against Borre :
unearned premiums, dividends and unearned commissions will be paid
to Imperial’s lienor security interest therein; 6) that the policy(ies) can b

T[3efa3
’ T

Date

Sugnature of ngenvsmker

NOTICE:

1. Do not sign this Agreement before I';on read it, or if it contains any blank space.
2. You are entitled to a completely filled-in copy of this Agreement.
3. Under the law, you have the right to pay off, in advance, the full amount due and, under certain conditions, to obtain partial refund of the

service charge.
CONTRACT TERMS
Ir rsideratiun of the premium payments to be made on its behalf by IMPERIAL PREMIUM FINAMCE, INC. known as IMPERIAL PREMILIM,
Ih-—-in the state of New Jersey, (“Imperial”), the named insured listed above (“Borrower™) promises to pay to Imperial the total of payments as
Spale-e/d}WIEIn and Borrower ag;ees that the provisions on both the fmnlplg'md back sides hereuf constitute a part of this Agreement.

./ff i f / / /_.-) ﬁig;:ll'u;‘:lﬁ‘iio?rg:dm;;;trﬁ) Al < /j £ ! {‘- ALt Fa e -
7 ASrrisih o
Title

Date

iPF CPFA ST 55F NONFEE
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20.

PROVISIONS OF YOUR PREMIUM FINANCE AGREEMENT

. PROMISE OF REPAYMENT: Borrower requests Imperial to pay the premiums on any insurance policy shown above. Borrowsr promises

1o pay 1o Imperial al the above address the amount stated in Block E above. according to the payment schedule shown abave and the
provisions on both sides of this Agreement.

. SECURITY INTEREST: Borrower grants Impernal a secunty inlerest in and assigns to imperial as security for any amounts due under this

Agresment any and all uneamned premiums and dividends which may become payable under any policy listed above and loss payrmaais
which reduce the unearned premiums. subject (o any morigage or loss payee inferests. and interests arising undar a state guaranies
FPREPAYMEMNT: Borrower is entitled to prepay the obligation in full at any time Borrower may receive a refund of part of the finance charge
: Borrower voluntarily prepays the outstanding debt in full before the last installiment due date according to the provisions contained in this
greement.
LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY LIMIT OF LIABILITY: Borrower hereby irrevocably appoints Imperial as Borrower's attorney-in-fact with
full authority to cancel any insurance policy listed above for non-payment for the duration of this Agreement. Borrower agrees that Imperial
may. under the terms and conditions set forth herein. demand. collect. sue for and receive all sums assigned to Imperial or in which
Imperial holds a security interest and fo execute and to deliver on behalt of Borrower all documents. forms and notices relating 1o any
above listed insurance policy in furtherance of this Agreement. WHEN CANCELLATION BY IMPERIAL 1S IN ACCORDANCE WITH
STATE LAW, IMPERIAL 1S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. AND THE BORROWER SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS IN ANY UNSUCCESSFLUL ACTION FILED AS A RESULT THERECF TO THE
FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY AFPPLICABLE STATE LAW.
NOT A COMNDITION OF OBTAINING INSURAMCE: This Premium Finance Agreement is nol required as a condition of the Borower's
obtaining insurance coverage.

. FINANCE CHARGE: The finance charge shown in Box D begins to accrue as of the earlies! date permitted by applicable state law or the

effective date of the policy. whichever occurs first. unless a later date is used by Imperial,

. THIS AGREEMENT BECOMES A CONTRACT: This agreement becomes a binding contrac! at the earliest policy effective dale unless

rejected by Imperial. Imperial will mail written acceptance 1o borower,

. POLICY WARRANTY: Borrower warrants to Imperial that each insurance policy or binder listed above has been issued o Borrower and is

in full force and effect and that Borrower has not assigned any interest in any such policy except for the interest of morlgages and loss
payees.

. REPRESENTATION OF SOLVENCY: Borrower represents that it is not insolvent or presently the subject of any insolvency proceedings;

nor are any such proceedings presently comemplated.

. LATE CHARGES AND CAMNCELLATION CHARGES: Borrower agrees that if any installment-is more than 10 days late it will pay 1o

Imperial a delinguency charge up ta the maximum charge permitted by state law.

DEFAULT AND CANCELLATIOMN: Borrower agrees that Imperial may cancel any policy for non-payment and the unpaid balance owed will
be immediately due and payable 1o Imperial when the Borrower defaulls in the payment of any installment payment due: or when the
Borrower defaults on this .-'-\greement in any other manner, as the term "DEFAULT” is defined by applicable state law. Imperlal at its Dpru:ln
may enforce payment of this debt without recourse fo the security given ta Imperial.

If cancellation occurs, Borrower agrees to pay a finance charge on the balance due at the contract rate of interest until it is paid in tL ar
until such other date as is required by applicable state law. Borrower agrees to pay Imperial reasonable attomey's fees and collection costs
under the terms and conditions hereol and to the extent and amount permitied by applicable slate law.

. MONEY RECEIVED AFTER NOTICE OF CANCELLATION: Any payment made to Imperial after Imperial's Notice of Cancellation of any

above-listed insurance policy has been mailed will be applied 1o Borrower's outstanding indebtedness without affecting acceleration of this
Agreement and without any liability or obligation on Imperial's pan to request the reinstatement of the cancelled policy. Borrower agrees
that Imperial is under no obligation to request reinstatement of said policy and that any such request by Imperial does not
guarantee that coverage under the policy will continue past the effective date of cancellation. Borrower understands that if the
Ingurer does not reinstate the policy. coverage may not exist past the effective date of cancellation. Borrower understands that Imperial is a
lender and NOT an insurer and that IMPERIAL ASSUMES NO LIABILITY AS AN INSURER. Any unearned premium returned by Insurer
will be credited first to the amount due Imperial. with the surplus, if any. in excess of $1.00 being refunded to Borrower.

. PREPAYMENT/CANCELLATION: Borrower has the right to prepay the entire cutstanding balance in full at any time before the due date of

the final installment. Upon prepayment in full, or upon cancellation and full payment 1o Imperial, Borrower will be entitled to receive a refund
of the finance charge to be computed by the Rule of 78s method. or the actuarial method, as required or permitted by applicable state law.
AUDIT OR REPDRTING FORM POLICY: If a policy is a reporting form policy or subject to audit andror retrospective rating. Borrower
agrees o pay Insurer the earned premium. computed as specified in the policy. which exceeds the premium already advanced by Imperial
to Insurer.

. ACCURACY: Bomower authorizes Imperial. or the agent or brokar. to insert or correct on this Agreement at any time. if omitted or incorrect,

Insurer's name. the policy numbers and the due dates of the first installmeant, Imperial will give Borrower writlen notice of additions or
corrections mada by it on Borrower's bahalf,

. NO AGENCY RELATIONSHIP: Borower agrees that the above-named agent or broker is Borrower's agent, not Imperial's, and Imperial is

not legally bound by anything the agent or broker represents to Borrower esther orally or in writing. Imperial is not an agent ef any insurer,
and will nat be responsible for any act. error or omission of an insurer.

. ASBIGNMENT: All of Imperial’s rights under this Agreement shall inure to its successors and assigns. This Agreement may not be

assigned by Borrower. except as provided in Paragraph 8,

. WAIVER: Imperial’s failure to require strict performance of any provision or 1o exercise any of its rights under this Agreement. shall not be

construed a waiver, or relinquishment of any future right under such provision, but the provision shall continue and remain in full force and
effect.

. ENTIRE DOCUMENT AND GOVERNING LAW: This documen is the entire agreement between Imperial and Borrower and can ¢ e

changed by a writing signed by both parties. The laws of the state of Borrower's residence as set forth above will govern this Agreeme.... If
any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable. the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be
impairad.

ADDITIONAL PREMIUMS: Money paid by Imperial is only for the premium as determined at the time the insurance policy is issued.
Imperial's payment shall not be applied by Insurer to pay any additional premiums owed by Borrower as a result of any type of
misclassification or audit of this risk. Borrower agrees (0 pay Insurer any additional premiums which become due for any reéason.

IPF CPFA 591



JOHN GROSSETO MARINE INSURANCE

First Hawaiian Tower

1132 Bishop Street, Suite 1409 » Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Phone: (808) 545-1066 FAX: (808) 545-1067

July 20, 1993

Polynesian Voyaging Society
c/o 1030 Acloa Place #102 B
Kailua, Hawaii 96734

RE: "Hawaii Loa"
MARINE INSURANCE COVERAGE &
IMPERIAL PREMIUM FINANCING
EFFECTIVE: July 23, 1993

Dear Virginia,

Enclosed you will find paperwork regarding the issuance of Marine Insurance for the vessel
"Hawaii Loa".

Please sign the enclosed Finance Agreement and keep the middle copy for your records.

Return the signed Agreement to our office with the down-payment amount of $8,773.75
made payable to JOHN GROSSETO MARINE INSURANCE. There will be seven
monthiy installments of $3,720.08 payavle to Imperial Premium Finance Company. Imperial
will send you coupons for each payment.

Included with this mailing is a Invoice and Binder showing your Marine Insurance coverage.
Your policy is in the process of being prepared by the Underwriters and will be forwarded
to you upon receipt in our office.

Thank you for your insurance order. As always, John and I look forward to working with
you in the forthcoming policy period. If you find you have questions or concerns, please do
not hesitate to call.

oy

th A. Gray
istant to John Grosseto

Sincerely,

Enclosures



JOHN GROSSETO MARINE INSURANCE

First Hrwaiian Tower
1132 Bishop Street, Suite 1409 = Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Phone: (B0B) 545-1066 FAX: (808) 545-1067

=

BINDER OF INSURANCE NO. 651

ASSURED: Native Hawaiian Culture & Aris
Program and Bishop Museum
c/o 1030 Aoloa Place, Apt. 102B
Kailua, Hawan 96834

CHARTERER: Polynesian Voyaging Society

LOSS PAYEE: Assured or Order

VESSEL: ' "Hawaii Loa"

EFFECTIVE DATE: 07/23/93 - Noon, Hawaiian Standard Time
06/30/94 - Noon, Hawaijan Standard Time

TYPE OF COVERAGE: Hull and Machinery: $300,000 Value
Hull Deductible: 3 25,000
Protection & Indemnity: $1,000,000 Limit
P & I Deductible: $ 2,500

CONDITIONS: American Yacht Clauses 77P.

Deliberate Damage Clause (Pollution Hazard) 1.8.73.
Including Protection and Indemnity as Clause 77Q.
Including Federal Longshoremen’s and Harbour
Worker's Compensation as Clause 77R.

Including Yacht Medical Payments as Clause 775 (not
subject to policy deductible) for limits US$1,000 any one
person/USE5,000 any one accident or occurrence.
Deductible: US $25,000 but $2,500 in respect of Third
Party Liabilities applicable each and every accident or
occurrence or series of accidents or occurrences arising
out of one event other than Actual or Constructive or
Arranged or Compromised Total Loss which payable in
full.

Including Co-Assureds and Waivers of Subrogation as
required.

Also to cover loss and/or damaged caused by theft or



TYPE OF COVERAGE:

CONDITIONS:

any attempt thereat, pilferage or larceny, irrespective of
percentage.

It is agreed that ship’s boats shall be covered whilst used
in conjunction with or independently of parent vessel,
including whilst parent vessel laid up.

Liberty to charter warranted owner and/for owner’s
captain and crew on board.

Collision and Protection and Indemmnity Liabilities
extended to US$250,000 both sections separately.

Free of Capture and Seizure but including Strikes, Riots,
Civil Commotions, Malicious Damage and Vandalism.
It is agreed that whilst vessel is not operating, coverage
hereunder shall be no less wide than that provided under
Institute Port Risk Clauses CL. 311 (20th July 1987).

It is understood and agreed that in event of cancellation
of this policy due to non-payment of premium to
Imperial Premium Finance Company, Underwriters
agree to pro rata cancellation.

Warranted Escort Vessel in attendance at all times.
Escort vessel in attendance when required by survey.
Any amendments, additions, deletions, notices of
assignment, ratings, alterations of any description, to be
agreed by Leading Underwriter and be binding on all
others hereon.

Service of Suit Clause.

Lien Clause 548008.

Institute Radioactive Contamination Exclusion Clause
CL. 356.

Brokers andfor Agents Cancellation Clause 548005.

Excess Protection & Indemnity: $750,000
XS  $250,000

All terms, clauses and conditions as per underlying
policy(ies) and to follow settlements thereon insofar as
applicable.

Excluding Workers Compensation.

It is understood and agreed that in respect of
cancellation of this policy due to non-payment of
premium to Imperial Premium Finance Company,
Underwriters agree to pro rata cancellation.

Any amendments, additions, deletions, ratings, alterations
of any description, to be agreed by Leading Underwriter
only and to be binding on all others hereon.

Service of Suit Clause.



NAVIGATION:

UNDERWRITERS:

POLICY NUMBER:

Lien Clause 548008.

Brokers and/or Agents Cancellation Clause 548006.
Institute Radioactive Contamination Exclusion Clause
1.10.90 (CL.356).

As per schedule attached.
Lloyds and London Underwriters

MM4063DBE - Hull and Protection & Indemnity
MMHOZ1DEA - Excess Protection & Indemnity

This is to certify that Policies of Insurance listed above have been issued to the
insured named above and are in force at this time, notwithstanding any requirement, term
or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this Certificate may
be issued or may pertain, the Insurance afforded by the Policies described herein is subject
to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such Policies.

Bin.PV1

Dated: _July 20, 1993
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[ IMPERIAL  coMMERCIAL PREMIUM FINANCE AGREEMENT
PREMIUM FINANCE. INC. 455 Market Street, Suite 1670 O Coupon 0 Invoice
San Francisco, CA 94105
(BOD) 328-7088 South Garolina Lic Mo, 81650045

MNegar Cashna L No 822

Note: Add to Existing loan #120264-2
{AGENT(Name & place of business)

BORROWER iName & address)

. .1 Grosseto Marine Insurance Polynesian Voyaging Society
1132 Bishop Street, Suite 1409 1030 Adoloa Place le2B
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 Kailua, Hawaii 96734

Agent Na 19603 Telephone No Rel. No. 70 £17
A, TOTAL PREMIUMS  |B. INITIAL PAYMENT C. AMOUNT FINANCED |D. FINANCE CHARGE E. TOTAL OF PAYMENTS
(A - B) (C+D)

34,005.75 B, 773.75 25,322.00 718.56 26,040.56
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE First Installment | Installment | Amount of Each | Number Of Installments
RATE Payment Due Due Date Installment Installments Payable

Schedule & Monthly
8.0 % 8-30-93 30th 3,720.08 7 [ Quarterly
SCHEDULE OF POLICIES
Eﬁ:agliblra Date | Policy Term Er,warage
. . In konth ire, Aul
Policy Prefix Name of Insurance Company and Address of Cffice NC | Company = ﬁrﬁ:&;lc‘ r&:nﬁnBys IU'lI:aer.. I.L;.lc., Fremium
and Number or Mame and Agdress of General Agent Code Instaliment Premium Cas.
MM&OB3DEE Lloyds and London Underwriter's 7-23-93 12 Mar. $18,766.98
(Thru Lowndes Lambert Marine Ltd).
MMHO21DEA Lloyds and London Underwriter's 7-23-93 12 Mar. $15,328.77

(Thru Lowndes Lambert Marine Ltd).

Total Premiums Must Agree With Block "A™ Total r$ 34,005.75

AGENT/BROKER WARRANTIES
By submitting this Agreement to Imperial, the undersigned warrants and agrees: 1) That Borrower's signature is genuine, or if signed by an agent
on behalf of Borrower, Borrower has authorized this transaction in the manner required by applicable state law and %ranted the agent authority to
erein; 2) that Borrower has

sign this Agreement on the Borrower's behalf and agrees to the assignment of the securily interest as set forth

received a copy of this Agreement; 3) that the policies are in full force and effect and the information in the Schedule of Policies and the premium
of less than one year; 4) that a proceeding in bankruptcy,

is correct, that none of the policies listed is non-cancellable or written for a term
receivership or insolvency has neither been instituted by or against Rorrawer, ofdlFwadersigned, nor is contemplated at present; 5) that all
unearned premiums, dividends and unearned commissions will be pai A=, artihadany lien on any unearned premium is subordinated
to Imperial’s lien or security interest therein; 6) that the policy(ies) can be % Doy natipe.

ohn Grosseto

Signature of Agent/Broker _

Date

NOTICE:
1. Do not sign this Agreement before lyou read it, or if it contains any blank space.

2. You are entitled to a completely filled-in copy of this Agreement. ! .
3. Under the law, you have the righ! to pay off, in advance, the full amount due and, under certain condilions, 1o obtain partial refund of the

service charge.
CONTRACT TERMS
In ~~nsideration of the premium payments to be made on its behalf by IMPERIAL PREMIUM FINANCE, INC. known as IMPERIAL PREMIUM,
I in the state of New Jersey, ("Imperial”), the named insured listed above (“Borrower”™) promises to pay to imperial the total of payments as
specified herein and Borrower agrees that the provisions on both the front and back sides hereof constitute a part of this Agreement.

Signature of Borrower({s)
of duly authorized agent

Date

IMPERIAL COPY

IFF CPFA 591 55F NON-FEE



JOHN GROSSETO MARINE INSURANCE

First Hmwaiian Tower
1132 Bishop Street, Suite 1409 = Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Phone: (808) 545-1066 FAX: (B08) 545-1067

TO: Polynesian Voyaging Society
c/o 1030 Acloa Place #102 B
Kailua, Hawaii 96734

Terms: Payment is due as of effective date of insurance coverage.

Insured: Invoice Date:
Same as above l 07 | 20 I 93
Effective . Expiration Invoice Number
O?{ 23| 93] I 0?[ 23' 94| | 002117

Insurance Description

MARINE INSURANCE: Vessel : "Hawaii Loa"™
Hull & Machinery, Protection and Indemnity *
Excess Protection & Indemnity %%

Policy # Insuring Company Premium
T
MM4063DBE Lloyds & Institute London Under- 18,776.98%
MMHOZ1DEA writer's. 15,328.77%%

(Lowndes Lambert Marine Ltd.)

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $34,095.75

PLEASE RETURN WITH REMITTANMCE .
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% JOHN GROSSETO MARINE INSURANCE

1132 BISHOP STREET, SUITE 14Q¢
HONOLULU, HAWAIT 96813
PHONE: (808) 545-1066

FAX: (BOB) 545-1067

DATE: 7[15 [QR FROM: JOHN GROSSETO
FACSIMILE TO:

NAME-.5|5£DSL!,, g Noinaa,  cowpany: 'P\/S 5
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Lowndes Lambert House 53 Eastcheap Londen ECSP 3HL Jp 75 g3 'h
Fax 071220 75848/ 071-283 1970 Telex 88146351

Telephone 071283 2000

International Insurance Brokers fly o

FACSIMILE MESSAGE
FAX NO : B08 &45 /1087 _ DATE: /5.07. 45,

. TO 1 bhAn Grossedo Adrnd .

ATTN @ Jokn Grosseto.
FROM  : Damal Ararey.

SUBJECT: flynesiap Vpygq:n9 Sockty -

Do ...
L o qpont.. oK. xﬁofe?p@«::g See. Mxm
Wm&tfwﬂ& For... e b,

0 G HIOBE. A’m ..ﬂvz“

adtin. b e, L lon.!. 350, con sk ﬁ;:/—
. fmso @..X 3/{/35:5 WAL B e W) ﬁu{
Swdr. =3 12%53.00.. S

grfzmr i o IR
KU ... 5.000000. K. S.ELS (.. r&g/?gs %z

- "z{@@ma@z.‘:ﬁ.@m X4 OSK. K365 2.8 (26423

Flat.. Rebum..../n.. mg'azaeqf‘ f/?’afc«ﬁa"'z”éﬁm.

Ok AL 5. B8, 28....

LINGQULEA. .. x5 LUE....

QAALE00. B L. Handenisc. (.00 BIS000. ¢ I /655 $ 1278082
Etend... plicy. £, 30, 06.:93.. S&Jm x.3[865.2.8252.%S.
Loafirmations. of Louemgge. ALLAchLS W UL
Locumentation.... ,ngm Soonast...

La; L=t .
amumwmm mhm' sokp Litnised LIOYDS

Dantrsscnd fu Torlond % Y@=y  sew Ly



e AU

JUL=15-1993 1S:ia@ FROM GROSSETO MARINE INS TO S31T13S F.a3

CONFIRMATION OF COVERAGE

LOWNDES LAHEER“T HMARIKE LIMITED, 53 Eastcheap, London, EC3P 3HL

R RR e SR

70: Tt Grossetes Afcinl Jqs&fmcz._

FOR THE ATTEKTION OF: - (./7_-)6"? C:/‘ngéi’-{’a .

Thank you for your fax ' AL - . and we have pleasure in

confwmmg that placement has been completed as attached and binding details
are as below :

Best regards WL@C

| ASSURED: WA /szﬂm gz aung Som{y
PERIOD: 12 pionths @ GSth ROriL /993, e
INTEREST: _ MoK yorssel "l Lo - 23.02.95 M@é@mﬂ,ﬁ:m‘,« /0.

COVER NOTE KO. __ /277202 DNEAT -

. ADDITIORAL FREHIU_H AS FOLLOWS (CASH}Y

Gross -Premium: ﬁ . /-S 3287';

Settlement due Date to LLM Ltd: . 55:0?« 3.
TOTAL: /22 % OF ORDER /X0 5%

Please note our reference for the above will be:
ENDORSEMENT / DEBIT WOTE No: 12/ 4rO2( DEAL .

Please return immeediately to us with fellewing information.
To: LOWNDES LAMBERT MARINE LIMITED

Either
{1) We confirm your placement as above. Qur Binder Keo.

or .
(2) We confirm your placement as above but with the fcﬂ{:ming amendments:

Please issue your documents accordingly. Signed



T sananiud

" ADDITIONAL PREMIUM AS FOLLOMS (CASH)

_Please issue your documents accordingly. Signed

JUL-15-1953 15:48 FROM GROSSETO MARINE [NZ  TO S317T1EE F.@4

COHFIRKAT FC AGE
LOWNDES LAMBERT 'HARIHE'LIHI;E‘ED, 53 Eastcheap, London, EC3P 3HL

Tel: 071 .283 2000 From: _Dpaced Aanesrs -

Fax: 071 220 7548 ) Dates: 2.0 . 93 .

T0: T Crossedes Airiie  ASUIENCe. .

FOR THE ATTENTION OF: Jelhn Crossedo .

Thank you for wvour fax ALA and we have pleasure in
r.'onf'lrnmg that placement has been completed as attached and binding details

are as below. R
Best regards O M{_ ' _ .
ASSURED: /ﬂ féfﬂﬁd“fm %vgc}mq SW

PERIOD: /7 ,?ﬁ::ﬂéﬁs‘ <4 &3& ;?,0!‘&{ /?‘?,3

WNTEREST: _ZAK pzssel  “esad Loe: - 23.07.93 M@c{-émr,&ba@r -3e/o6
COVER NOTE NO. 77 4OE3IDLE

Gross Premium: g /6’?56_ ?5
Settlement due Date to LLM Ltd: 050G 3.

TOTAL 3 /2 % OF ORDER ___ /00 %

Please note our reference for the above will be:

ENDORSEMENT / DEBIT NOTE NO: ____ /777 4= OB S A4S -

Please return immediately to us with following information.
To:  LOWNDES LAMBERT MARINE LIMITED'

Either .
(1) We confirm your placement as above. OQur Binder No.

or
"~ {(2) We confirm your placement as above but with the following amendments:

TOTAL F.24



606 Fort Street, Room 300
MIKE DOYLE’ LIMITED Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
___ Marine Surveyors covering the Pacific since 1973 Telephone (808) 521-9881
Fax (808) 537-9329
REPORT NO.19447 P
June 14, 1993

Preliminary Survey of the 57' Polynesian Double Hulled Canoce HAWAII LOA
0/N NONE

This is the report of a survey made by the undersigned marine surveyor at
the regquest of Nainoa Thompson conducted in construction at Pier 36, City
of Honolulu, at various times thru June 12, 1993, The purpose of the
survey was to ascertain the condition and valuation of the vessel at the
time of survey for insurance purposes.

ATTACHMENTS: Forming a part of this report, Appendix A.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION:

This is a replica of an older double hulled cance currently  being
constructed at Pier 36, Honolulu. Her separate hulls are carved from Sitka
spruce and joined together with spruce timber cross beams, all of which are
lashed together using both manila rope and coconut sennit. The logs were
initially shipped in from the mainland and carved by local builders. Each
hull is essentially identical and will eventually be separated into
compartments for various crew members and to provide additional watertight
integrity besides her wood construction. While the vessel is not complete
at this time, it is planned to launch on July 24, 1993 and will undergo sea

trials following launch.

The undersigned will be following through during the final construction and
sea trials and will report accordingly.

At this time the vessel is in apparently good structural condition and is
considered a suitable risk for local waters within five miles of shore

until further sea trials are conducted.

At this time the undersigned considers this vessel to have:

An estimated market wvalue of 5400,000
And a replacement cost of ...$600,000

This survey constitutes the honest opinion of the surveyor, but is not to
be construed as a warranty or be used in any legal action against the
surveyor.

Survey conducted and report submitted hput p j Joce.
Y

KE DOYLE, N - CMs
Principal Surveyor with
Mike Doyle, Limited

For: Nainoa Thompson
cc: John Grosseto

MICHAEL F. DOYLE
CERTIFICATE Ma,

page 1 of 2



MIKE DOYLE, LIMITED

. Marine Surveyors — Consultants
0, YEY AND UIPMENT DETAILS
MORTGAGE: None HULL NO.: None
OWNER:Native Hawaiian Culture Program & YEAR BUILT: 1993
Arts Progrnlp,Bishop Museum PLACE BUILT: Honolulu
ADDRESS:1525 Bermice 5t. Honolulu 96817 DESIGNER: Barry & Rudy Choy
PHONE : 532-5630 SAIL NO.: n/a
TRADE: Research REGISTRY NO.: None
SPEED: n/a DIMENSIONS: 57" x 16' = 22"
TONNAGE: 21,000# Displacement Est. REPLACEMENT COST: $600,000
I0R: n/a MARKET VALUE: 5400, 000
USCG CLASS: ITI OWNER'S COST: -—-
TYPE VESSEL: Polynesian Dbl. Hulled Canoe INSURANCE CO.: Grosseto
HULL
MATERIAL: Wood = Sitka Spruce KINGPOST: Mo
PLANKING: Carved Log GALLEY STOVE: No
FRAMES : n/fa STOVE FUEL: --
CTC: n/a REPRIGERATOR: No
DECKS: Fir 2" = 12" WATER: No
FASTENINGS: Manila & Coconut Sennit NO. TANKS: ——
LAST DRYDOCK: New MATERIAL: --—
BILGE PUMF: 4 Manual CAPACITY: --
ANCHORS: 2 FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: 6 BI's
CHAIN: 20" x 5/16" Each SERVICED: Yes
~—T0PE: 1200" x 3/4" HEAD: No
IOORING LINES: OK WINCHES: No
FENDERS: 4
ENGINES
MAKE: HNone ENGINE S5/N: n/fa
H.P.: == NO. CARBURETORS: ==
LOCATION: -- BACKFIRE PROTECTION: --
FUEL: -—-— ELECTRICAL WIRING CONDITION: n/a
NO. FUEL TANEKS: --— BATTERIES: None
LOCATION: -—-— AUX. GENERATOR: n/a
MATERIAL: -- PROPELLER: HNone
CAPACITY: -—- NO. BLADES: -—-—
VENTILATION: -- DIAMETER: -
EXHAUST: -—-— SHAFT SIZE: —
ENGINE VENTILATION: -- SAILS: 2 Canvas Sails
BILGE CONDITION: New SPARS: Ohia

GENERAL VESSEL MAINTENANCE: Good
ENGINE HRS.: mn/a

NAVIGATION
RADIO: 2 ICOM Handheld VHF BAROMETER: HNo
CALL NO.: Applied For RUNNING LIGHTS: Portable
WATTS: 5 Each COMPASS: No
HORN: Handheld . BELL: Yes
AUTO PILOT: Neo " PILOT RULES: Yes
ADF: No CHARTS: Local
..+DF: No SEARCHLIGHT: Flashlight
DEPTH RECORDER: HNo OTHER: Boarding Ladder
CLOCK: No
SAFETY EQUIPMENT
DINGHY: No LIFE PRESERVERS: 24
RAFT: No PYROTECHNICS: Approved
LIFE RING: 2 FIRST AID KIT: Yes
NAME OF VESSEL: _HAWAII LOA
HULL COLOR: Black DATE OF SURVEY: June 12, 1993
DECK COLOR: Fir & Black HARBOR & SLIP: Pier 36

Photos on file in surveyor's office.

FOR: Nainoa Thompson APPENDIX A, REPORT NO._10447 P

440 Puamamane Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96821
377-5754 (H) 532-1717 (Aloha Tower)

ce:l John Grosseto

page 2 of 2
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HAWAILOA MANIFEST

CANOE LOAD PLAN

CANOE COMPARTMENT INVENTORY
WATER

FOOD

GALLEY EQUIPMENT

SAFETY EQUIPMENT
COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT
DOCUMENTATION

MEDICAL SUPPLIES

SAILS & ROPE

TOOLS

SHIP'S DOCUMENTS



A. CANOE COMPARTMENT INVENTORY

COMPARTMENT NO. HULL SIDE

DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS NUMBER WEIGHT




)

+

lll. WATER
S

ITEMS
QTy COST
PLASTIC CONTAINERS, 5 GALS (NUMBERED) 20 $200
INDIVIDUAL PLASTIC JUGS, 1 GAL (NUMBERED) 5 $75
PUMPS 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
0 N/A UNTIL 1995

CLOROX, 1/2 GALLON

£



A

A CANOE COMPARTMENT INVENTORY

COMPARTMENT NO.

HULL SIDE

DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS

NUMBER

WEIGHT




V. GALLEY EQUIPMENT

ITEMS Qry COST

GALLEY BOX 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
LPG/SINGLE BURNER STOVE 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
LPG TANK FOR STOVE 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
COOKING POTS (LARGE) 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
COOKING POTS (SMALL) 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
FRYING PAN (LARGE) 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
CUTTING BOARDS (LARGE & SMALL) 2 $20
KNIVES:  CHEF 2 $40

VEGETABLE 2 $30

PARING 2 $20
CAN OPENERS (HAND OPERATED) W? BOTTLE OPENER 2 $20
VEGETABLE PEELERS 2 $80
SERVING SPOONS (LARGE) 2 $10
SOUP LADLES (LARGE & SMALL) 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
HOT WATER THERMOS POTS (LARGE) 2 $40
FORKS (STAINLESS STEEL - MARINE) 20 $75
SPOONS (STAINLESS STEEL - MARINE) 20 $75
CUPS ( PLASTIC) 20 $100
EATING BOWLS (PLASTIC) 20 $100
DISHWASHING LIQUID (JOY) LARGE 6 $12
SCRUBBING PADS (3M - ROUGH) 3" X 6" 6 $5
SPONGES WITH SCRUBBER (CHORE BOY) 3" X 6" 10 $15



__II. WATER

ITEMS

QaTty

PLASTIC CONTAINERS, 5 GALS (NUMBERED)
INDIVIDUAL PLASTIC JUGS, 1 GAL (NUMBERED)
PUMPS

CLOROX, 1/2 GALLON

70
16 (FLY 68 TO TAHITI)
2

2




V. GALLEY EQUIPMENT (continued)

ITEMS QTY COST
LARGE SPONGES 6 $5
SPATULAS 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
LIGHTERS 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
IGLOO COOLERS (48 QT.) 4 $80

CREW

ON DECK
SEA SOAP 10 $25
TOILET PAPER 60 ROLLS $15
TIDE LIQUID (CLOTHES SOAP) 18 OZ. 0 NJA UNTIL 1995
162 QT. COOLER - ON DECK 3 $225
SPARE PARTS:
HOSE (FOR STOVE) 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
HOSE CLAMPS (FOR STOVE) 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
REGULATOR (FOR STOVE) 0 N/A UNTIL 1995

0 N/A UNTIL 1995

SINGLE BURNER



IV. FOOD

ITEMS

aTy




_ V. GALLEY EQUIPMENT

ITEMS

aTty

GALLEY BOX
LPG/SINGLE BURNER STOVE
LPG TANK FOR STOVE
COOKING POTS (LARGE)
COOKING POTS (SMALL)
FRYING PAN (LARGE)
CUTTING BOARDS (LARGE & SMALL)
KNIVES:  CHEF

VEGETABLE

PARING

" SAN OPENERS (HAND OPERATED) W? BOTTLE OPENER

VEGETABLE PEELERS
SERVING SPOONS (LARGE)
SOUP LADLES (LARGE & SMALL)
HOT WATER THERMOS POTS (LARGE)
FORKS (STAINLESS STEEL - MARINE)
SPOONS (STAINLESS STEEL - MARINE)
CUPS ( PLASTIC)
EATING BOWLS (PLASTIC)
DISHWASHING LIQUID (JOY) LARGE
SCRUBBING PADS (3M - ROUGH) 3" X 6"
SPONGES WITH SCRUBBER (CHORE BOY) 3° X 6"

L

ha

N R



VI. SAFETY EQUIPMENT

ITEMS aTy COST
EPIRB, AIRCRAFT 1 $360
EPIRB, SATELUITE 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
TYPE Il COAST GUARD APPROVED LIFE PRESERVERS 24 $576
SAFETY HARNESSES COAST GUARD APPROVED 10 $360
TETHER, 10 10 $300

10# CO2 TRI CLASS FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

AIR HORNS WITH SPARE CANNISTERS

MAN OVER BOARD POLE WITH FLAG & STROBE LIGHT (2)
4,000' BRAIDED POLY PRO LINE & 1 SPOOL

30" DIAMETER LIFE RINGS

ANCHORS

ANCHOR CHAIN (20 FT. LONG)

ANCHOR LINE 5/8" DIAMETER MIN./300 FT. LONG

BELL

PORTABLE HAND BILGE PUMP

SPARE PORTABLE HAND BILGE PUMP

FULL SPARE KITS FOR BILGE PUMP

MARINE DISTRESS KIT

FIRST AID KIT

SPOTLIGHTS (6 VOLT TYPE) WATERFPROOF MARINE TYPE
FLASHLIGHTS (D SIZE BAT.) WATERPROOF MARINE TYPE

6 (MOUNTED)  $360

2
1

= A W W =

- b

—

E-S

$36
$80
$250
$36
$615
$160
$9,600
$15
$1,080
$74
N/A UNTIL 1995
$150
$88
$200
$300



-

V. GALLEY EQUIPMENT (continued)

ITEMS QTy
SPATULAS 2
LIGHTERS 3
IGLOO COOLERS (48 QT.)

CREW 14

ON DECK $
SEA SOAP 20
TOILET PAPER 60 ROLLS
TIDE LIQUID (CLOTHES SOAP) 18 OZ. 2
SPARE PARTS:

20 FEET

HOSE (FOR STOVE)

- A0OSE CLAMPS (FOR STOVE)
REGULATOR (FOR STOVE)
SINGLE BURNER



VI. SAFETY EQUIPMENT (continued)

ITEMS aTty COsT

ROPE LADDERS 1 $50
POLY PROPOLENE, 1800' ROLL 1 $500
SPARE BATTERIES: D SIZE AS REQ. $50

6 VOLT AS REQ.
SPARE BULBS: FLASHLIGHTS AS REQ. $50

SPOTLIGHTS AS REQ.

RUNNING LIGHTS AS REQ.
HAND HELD STROBE LIGHTS W/SPARE BATTERIES 6 $282
SURFBOARD o] N/A UNTIL 1995
KNIVES IN SLEEVES, STRAP TO AFT POSTS 4 $150
SAFETY NETS, FORE & AFT 2 $400
FOUL WEATHER GEAR 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
SLEEPING MATS 6 $300

** NEED SIGN-UP SHEETS FOR ABOVE SAFETY EQUIPMENT



V1. SAFETY EQUIPMENT

ITEMS QTyY

EPIRB, AIRCRAFT 2

EPIRB, SATELLITE 1

TYPE Il COAST GUARD APPROVED LIFE PRESERVERS 20

SAFETY HARNESSES COAST GUARD APPROVED 14

10# CO2 TRI CLASS FIRE EXTINGUISHERS 4 (MOUNTED)
AIR HORNS WITH SPARE CANNISTERS 4

MAN OVER BOARD POLE WITH FLAG & STROBE LIGHT (2) 1

4,000' BRAIDED POLY PRO LINE & 1 SPOOL

"";.30. DIAMETER LIFE RINGS 1
ANCHORS 3
ANCHOR CHAIN (20 FT. LONG)
ANCHOR LINE 5/8" DIAMETER MIN./300 FT. LONG
BELL 1
PORTABLE HAND BILGE PUMP 2

-

SPARE PORTABLE HAND BILGE PUMP

FULL SPARE KITS FOR BILGE PUMP 3
MARINE DISTRESS KIT 3
FIRST AID KIT 1
SPOTLIGHTS (6 VOLT TYPE) WATERPROOF MARINE TYPE 4

FLASHLIGHTS (D SIZE BAT.) WATERPROOF MARINE TYPE 8



Vil. COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT

ITEMS QTy COSsT

VHF RADIO AND RECEIVER 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
MARINE VHF ANTENNA - SHAKESPEARE 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
12 VOLT MARINE BATTERIES 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
BATTERY BOXES 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
VHF HANDHELD RADIO/RECEIVER 2 $458

REPLACEMENT BATTERIES 2 $136

DC POWER CORD 2 §24

DC CHARGER 2 $44

WATERPROOF BAGGIES 2 $28
RADIO BOX 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
SOLAR PANELS, CAPACITY REQUIRED 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
REGULATOR (FOR SOLAR PANELS) 0 N/A UNTIL 1997
RADAR REFLECTOR 2 $200
VHF BATTERY CHARGER 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
INMARSAT-C 0 N/A UNTIL 1995

DC TO AC CONVERTER

HARDWARE & SOFTWARE

BRIGHT DISPLAY LAPTOP COMPUTER W/SOFTWARE

EXTRA BATTERIS & PLUG IN DC CHARGER

ANTENNA

TRANSCEIVER

KEYBOARD

MOUSE
SLOW SCAN VIDEO CONVERTER 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
SINGLE-SIDE BAND MARINE RADIO 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
SINGLE-SIDE BAND MARINE ANTENNA 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
HF PACKET RADIOC 0 N/A UNTIL 1995



VI. SAFETY EQUIPMENT (continued)

ITEMS QaTty

ROPE LADDERS 2
POLY PROPOLENE, 1800'
SPARE BATTERIES: D SIZE

6 VOLT
SPARE BULBS: FLASHLIGHTS

SPOTLIGHTS

RUNNING LIGHTS
HAND HELD STROBE LIGHTS W/SPARE BATTERIES 14
SURFBOARD 1
KNIVES IN SLEEVES, STRAP TO AFT POSTS 2
SAFETY NETS, FORE & AFT 2
FOUL WEATHER GEAR

MEDIUM 4 SETS

LARGE 6 SETS

X-LARGE 4 SETS
SLEEPING MATS 10

** NEED SIGN-UP SHEETS FOR ABOVE SAFETY EQUIPMENT



Vi. COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT (continued)

ITEMS QTy COSsST
CELLULAR TELEPHONE 1 $300
BATTERY CHARGER 1 $100
ARGOS TRANSPONDER o] N/A UNTIL 1995

GPS, HANDHELD
SPARE AA BATTERIES

AS REQ.

$670
820



_VI.  COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT

ITEMS

QTy

VHF RADIO AND RECEIVER
MARINE VHF ANTENNA - SHAKESPEARE
12 VOLT MARINE BATTERIES
BATTERY BOXES
VHF HANDHELD RADIO/RECEIVER
REPLACEMENT BATTERIES
DC POWER CORD
DC CHARGER
WATERPROOF BAGGIES
RADIO BOX
SOLAR PANELS, CAPACITY REQUIRED
AEGULATOR (FOR SOLAR PANELS)
ECHO MASTER RADAR RECEIVER
VHF BATTERY CHARGER
INMARSAT-C

DC TO AC CONVERTER
HARDWARE & SOFTWARE

BRIGHT DISPLAY LAPTOP COMPUTER W/SOFTWARE
EXTRA BATTERIS & PLUG IN DC CHARGER

ANTENNA

TRANSCEIVER

KEYBOARD

MOUSE
SLOW SCAN VIDEO CONVERTER
SINGLE-SIDE BAND MARINE RADIO
SINGLE-SIDE BAND MARINE ANTENNA

HF PACKET RADIO

GO = = ) = = i =a -

-



Vill. DOCUMENTATION

ITEMS

aTy

WRITTEN MATERIAL:

NAVIGATOR'S LOG (CHECKLIST)
CAPTAIN'S LOG

WATCH CAPTAIN'S LOG
CREW'S LOG

AUDIO:
BRAODCAST QUALITY TAPE RECORDER
BATTERIES

AUDIO TAPES
STORAGE BOX

PLASTIC BAGS, PROTECT EQUIPMENT

VIDEO:
WATERPROOF VIDEQ CAMERA

STILL:
PUBLICATION QUALITY CAMERA EQUIPMENT
PLASTIC BAGS, PROTECT EQUIPMENT

FILM
BLACK & WHITE
SLIDES
COLOR

PROPER EQUIPMENT FOR STORAGE
IX. MEDICAL SUPPLIES

ALL AS REQUIRED



Vil. COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT (continued)

ITEMS aTy

ARGOS TRANSPONDER 1
GPS, HANDHELD

SPARE AA BATTERIES 24



ITEMS QrTy COST

FIRST AID KIT (OSHA APPROVED)
BLANKET (CAPALENE) LATITUDE TYPE
** SEE ATTACHED LIST

NOTE: SHIP'S DOCOTR TO REVIEW OR HANDLE ALL MEDICAL EQUIPMENT OR SUPPLIES
NOT PART OF FIRST AID KIT.



Vili. DOCUMENTATION

—

—

ITEMS

QTy

WRITTEN MATERIAL:
NAVIGATOR'S LOG (CHECKLIST)

CAPTAIN'S LOG
WATCH CAPTAIN'S LOG
CREW'S LOG

AUDIO:

BRAODCAST QUALITY TAPE RECORDER
BATTERIES

AUDIO TAPES

STORAGE BOX

PLASTIC BAGS, PROTECT EQUIPMENT

VIDED:
WATERPROOF VIDEO CAMERA

STILL:

PUBLICATION QUALITY CAMERA EQUIPMENT

PLASTIC BAGS, PROTECT EQUIPMENT

FiLM
BLACK & WHITE
SLIDES
COLOR

PROPER EQUIPMENT FOR STORAGE

4 BOOKLETS OF 40
1 BOOK (WATERPROOF)
4 BOOKLETS OF 50

16 BOOKS (WATERPROOF)

2
SUFFICIENT
30

1

10

1

10
SUFFICIENT
SUFFICIENT
SUFFICIENT

1



X SAILS AND ROPE

ITEMS QTY COST
WORKING SAILS 2 $1,000
LIGHT AIR SAILS, 400 SQ' (#40) 2 $700
STORM SAILS 2 $1,500
STORM TRI-SAILS (WHITE ONE) 0
MAIN
MIZZEN
ROPES:  3/4" SENNIT (200 FT.) SPOOL 0
5/8" SENNIT (200 FT.) SPOOL 600' $600
1/2* SENNIT (600 FT.) SPOOL 600' $600
1/4* SENNIT (600 FT.) SPOOL 1,200 $600
1/8" SENNIT (1200 FT.) SPOOL 0
1/8" SENNIT (800 FT.) SPOOL 0
SAIL REPAIR KIT: AS REQUIRED $100

SAIL NEEDLES

SAIL NEEDLES

SAIL NEEDLES

SAIL NEEDLES

SAIL NEEDLES

SAIL NEEDLES

SAIL NEEDLES

SAIL NEEDLES

SAIL MAKERS PALM L/R HAND
SPOOLS DACRON SAIL TWINE UNWAXED
SPOOLS DACRON SAIL TWINE WAXED
BRAIDED DACRON TWINE

WOOD AND BRASS 2' FOLDING RULER
SS RIGGING KNIFE

MARLINE SPIKES

SCISS0ORS LARGE AND SMALL
BLOCKS OF BEES WAX

CANS OF LIQUID WHIP

ROLLS OF DACRON TAPE

SAIL REPAIR BAG

GROMMET REPAIR KIT

EXTRA SAIL MATERIAL

EXTRA GROMMETS



P

IX. MEDICAL SUPPLIES

ITEMS Qarty

FIRST AID KIT (OSHA APPROVED)
BLANKET (CAPALENE) LATITUDE TYPE
** SEE ATTACHED LIST

NOTE: SHIP'S DOCOTR TO REVIEW OR HANDLE ALL MEDICAL EQUIPMENT OR SUPPLIES
NOT PART OF FIRST AID KIT.



Xl. TOOLS

ITEMS QaTy COST
TOOL BOX - COOLER 1 $30
WATER CATCHMENT TARP 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
DECK/SUN TARP (12' x 20" 2 $40
REPAIR KIT FOR SPLASH GUARD 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
EXTRA SPLASH GUARD MATERIAL 0 N/A UNTIL 1995

BOSUN'S CHAIR

JOOL LIST:

BRACE

SET OF BITS
SCREWDRIVER BITS FOR BRACE
PUSH DRILL WITH BITS
HAND DRILL WITH BITS
SET WOOD CHISELS
SQUARE

HAMMERS

HAND SAWS

TREE SAW

FOLDING RULER

TAPE RULERS, 25'
SURFORM BLOCK PLANES
LINEMAN PLIERS

LONG PLIERS
ADJUSTABLE PLIERS
MECHANIC PLIERS

SET SCREW DRIVERS
SOCKET SET 3/8 DRIVE
SET BOX WRENCHES
SET OPEN WRENCHES
ADJUSTABLE WRENCHES
VICE GRIPS

6" C CLAMPS

WOODEN CLAMPS, #4

4" VICE

CONTOUR GAUGE

-

$80

AS REQUIRED $200



X. SAILS AND ROPE

ITEMS

ary

WORKING SAILS
LIGHT AIR SAILS, 400 SQ' (#40)
STORM SAILS

STORM TRI-SAILS (WHITE ONE)
MAIN
MIZZEN

ROPES: 3/4" DACRON (200 FT.) SPOOL
5/8" DACRON (200 FT.) SPOOL
1/2" DACRON (600 FT.) SPOOL
1/4" DACRON (600 FT.) SPOOL

1/8" DACRON (1200 FT.) SPOOL

1/8" DACRON (600 FT.) SPOOL

~SAIL REPAIR KIT:

SAIL NEEDLES

SAIL NEEDLES

SAIL NEEDLES

SAIL NEEDLES

SAIL NEEDLES

SAIL NEEDLES

SAIL NEEDLES

SAIL NEEDLES

SAIL MAKERS PALM L/R HAND
SPOOLS DACRON SAIL TWINE UNWAXED
SPOOLS DACRON SAIL TWINE WAXED
BRAIDED DACRON TWINE

WOOD AND BRASS 2' FOLDING RULER
S8 RIGGING KNIFE

MARLINE SPIKES

SCISSORS LARGE AND SMALL
BLOCKS OF BEES WAX

CANS OF LIQUID WHIP

ROLLS OF DACRON TAPE

SAIL REPAIR BAG

GROMMET REPAIR KIT

EXTRA SAIL MATERIAL

EXTRA GROMMETS

_—

[+ ]
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XL TOOLS (continued)

-

ITEMS

QTy

SPOKE OR DRAW KNIVES
BLOCK PLANE

ROLLS ELECTRICAL TAPE
CANS WD-40

SET WOOD FILES AND WOODS RASPS
MARINE EPOXY FOR WOOQOD
STRIPS OF INNER TUBE
C-CLAMPS, OPENING 6"
wQOD SCREWS, 1 1/2*
WOOD SCREWS, 3"
CAULKING, SILICONE
CAULKING, UNDERWATER
CAULKING GUN

NON-SKID STRIPS



Xl.  TOOLS

ITEMS

QTy

TOOL BOX

WATER CATCHMENT TARP
DECK/SUN TARP (12' x 20

REPAIR KIT FOR SPLASH GUARD
EXTRA SPLASH GUARD MATERIAL

TOOL LIST:

BRACE

SET OF BITS

SCREWDRIVER BITS FOR BRACE
PUSH DRILL WITH BITS

--HAND DRILL WITH BITS

SET WOOD CHISELS
SQUARE

HAMMERS

HAND SAWS

TREE SAW

FOLDING RULER

TAPE RULERS, 25'
SURFORM BLOCK PLANES
LINEMAN PLIERS

LONG PLIERS
ADJUSTABLE PLIERS
MECHANIC PLIERS

SET SCREW DRIVERS
SOCKET SET 3/8 DRIVE
SET BOX WRENCHES
SET OPEN WRENCHES
ADJUSTABLE WRENCHES
VICE GRIPS

8" C CLAMPS

WOODEN CLAMPS, #4

4" VICE

CONTOUR GAUGE
SPOKE OR DRAW KNIVES
BLOCK PLANE

-t Py = = PRIPRIPIPD = = A ) = A POPD = L PIN) = = A P =t



Xll.  VESSEL DOCUMENTS

ITEMS

Qry

'S LOG:
CAPTAIN'S CHECKLIST
CREW LIST

LOG

EVACUATION PROCEDURES

WATCH CAPTAIN'S LOG:
WATCH CAPTAIN'S CHECKLIST

COPY OF INSURANCE

COPY OF MARINE SURVEY

COPY OF FCC LICENSE

COAST GUARD PAMPHLETS/SAFETY NOTEBOOK
WEIGHTS & BALANCE FORM

MANUAL

MANIFEST

WAIVERS

NAVIGATION BOOKLETS (REPORTS)

KCCN
TEXT

EQUIPMENT LIST
PROCEDURES
TROUBLE SHOOT

EQUIPMENT LIST

OPERATING PROCEDURES
TROUBLE SHOOT
COMMUNICATIONS PROCEDURES

ALL AS REQUIRED



B _XI. TOOLS (continued)

ITEMS QaTy
ROLLS ELECTRICAL TAPE 4
CANS WD-40 4
SET WOOD FILES AND WOODS RASPS 1
MARINE EPOXY FOR WOOD 1QT.
STRIPS OF INNER TUBE
C-CLAMPS, OPENING 8"
WQOD SCREWS, 1 1/2" 100
WOOD SCREWS, 3" 100
CAULKING, SILICONE 4 TUBES
CAULKING, UNDERWATER 3 TUBES

CAULKING GUN
NON-SKID STRIPS

1



Xll. VESSEL DOCUMENTS (continued)

ITEMS QTty COsT
BA ,
SEALED 5 GALLON BUCKET 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
ALMANAC 1 $18
HD 249 0] N/A UNTIL 1995
TIMEPIECE 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
COMPASS 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
REGULAR CHARTS AS REQ. $35



Xll. VESSEL DOCUMENTS

ITEMS

QTty

CAPTAIN'S CHECKLIST
CREW LIST

LOG

EVACUATION PROCEDURES

WATCH CAPTAIN'S LOG:
WATCH CAPTAIN'S CHECKLIST

E MENTS:
COPY OF INSURANCE
COPY OF MARINE SURVEY
COPY OF FCC LICENSE
COAST GUARD PAMPHLETS/SAFETY NOTEBOOK

WEIGHTS & BALANCE FORM
MANUAL
VIANIFEST
WAIVERS
NAVIGATION BOOKLETS (REPORTS)
REPORTING CHECKLIST:

KCCN
TEXT

ELECTRICAL:
EQUIPMENT LIST
PROCEDURES
TROUBLE SHOQOT

COMMUNICATIONS:
EQUIPMENT LIST
OPERATING PROCEDURES
TROUBLE SHOOT
COMMUNICATIONS PROCEDURES




X. TOOLS

ITEMS QTy COST
TOOL BOX - COOLER 1 $50
WATER CATCHMENT TARP o] N/A UNTIL 1995
DECK/SUN TARP (12' x 20 2 $60
REPAIR KIT FOR SPLASH GUARD 0 N/A UNTIL 1995
EXTRA SPLASH GUARD MATERIAL 0 N/A UNTIL 1995

BOSUN'S CHAIR

JOOL LIST:

BERACE

SET OF BITS
SCREWDRIVER BITS FOR BRACE
PUSH DRILL WITH BITS
HAND DRILL WITH BITS
SET WOOD CHISELS
SQUARE

HAMMERS

HAND SAWS

TREE SAW

FOLDING RULER

TAPE RULERS, 25'
SURFORM BLOCK PLANES
LINEMAN PLIERS

LONG PLIERS
ADJUSTABLE PLIERS
MECHANIC PLIERS

SET SCREW DRIVERS
SOCKET SET 3/8 DRIVE
SET BOX WRENCHES
SET OPEN WRENCHES
ADJUSTABLE WRENCHES
VICE GRIPS

6" C CLAMPS

WOODEN CLAMPS, #4

4" VICE

CONTOUR GAUGE

1 $100

AS REQUIRED $300



_XIl.  VESSEL DOCUMENTS (continued)

ITEMS

Qry

BACK UP NAVIGATION GEAR:
SEALED 5 GALLON BUCKET

ALMANAC

HD 249

TIMEPIECE
COMPASS
REGULAR CHARTS
GPS



XL TOOLS (continued)

ITEMS

QTy

SPOKE OR DRAW KNIVES
BLOCK PLANE

ROLLS ELECTRICAL TAPE
CANS WD-40

SET WOQD FILES AND WOODS RASPS
MARINE EPOXY FOR WOOD
STRIPS OF INNER TUBE
C-CLAMPS, OPENING &"
WQOD SCREWS, 1 1/2"
WOOD SCREWS, 3°
CAULKING, SILICONE
CAULKING, UNDERWATER
CAULKING GUN

NON-SKID STRIPS
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POLYNGSIAN

-

VOYAGING SOCIETY

Pier 36, Honolulu, HI 9681

September 29, 1993

Vessel Documentation
U.S. Coast Guard

1519 Alaskan Way 5.
Seattle, WA 98134-1192

Dear Sirs:
Enclosed is the:

1. Builder's Certificate
2. Certificate of Marking

The information necessary to complete the Builder's Certificate has been added. Apparently
an error was made on the Certificate of Documentation application which has affected our
Certificate of Marking application.

Under item H, endorsements, for the Certificate of Marking application we errantly marked
coastwise and registry. The vessel, Hawai‘iloa, for which this documentation number is
sought is an archaeological replica of an early Polynesian voyaging canoe. In 1995, it will
be sailed on a one-way voyage from the Marquesas to Hawai'i. Upon completion of this
trip the canoe will become a permanent display piece at the Bishop Museum. Since this is
neither a commercial venwre nor is it recreational in nature we are unsure what
endorsement should be marked. Your assistance in answering this question would be most
appreciated. If a new application is warranted, please forward it to the following address:

Polynesian Voyaging Society

Pier 36

Honolulu, HI 96817 f
Thank you for your ime and assistance.
Sincerely,
Chad K. Baybayan j
Program Assistant

CKB:jlam

\I'OYAGE aF REDISCOVEIHV



OMB APPROVED
2115-0110

BUILDER'S CERTIFICATION
AND FIRST TRANSFER OF TITLE

SPORTATION
U.S. COAST GUARD
CG-1261 (REV. -92)

DEPARTMENT OF
TRAN:

1. PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION COVERED BY THIS CERTIFICATE
YEAR PHASE OF CONSH?[.J&TE

E{ ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION
YEAR COMPLETED

[ huoner
COMPLETION ONLY (HULL EUILT BY ANOTHER)

Il. VESSEL DATA
D. PLACE OF BUILD [CITY, STATE, COUNTRY)

A. HULL IDENTIFICATION NUMEER

495563

OR HULL NUMEER

B. VESSEL NAME [IF KNOW’NH Am’* wﬁ

o e

] acumnom

E. HULL MATERIAL:

E..l STEEL

] concasTe

C. EQUIFPED,
YES

Hoforulid ,

TH ENGINE?
NO OuUTBOARD

D’(ES

D FIEROUS REINFORCED PLASTIC

[ omen
1ll. DIMENSIONS

(COMPLETE AFPROPRIATE DIAGRAM)

SHIP-SHAPE HULL

O

—
-

L= B=

[] smLBoAT

k L ]

Lo

D1 enly if actual hull depth
L= B=

=8

D
II:l1

(D) eonnot be determined
D=

D=

CATAMARAN

MT

57 e 16 e _4_*

L-a-]

D TRIMARAN

' —

(]

— L= L2m=
E— Bim B2
D= ___ Di=

D BARGE—SHAPED HULLS
L i k—=8

|

—
|

D=

-
D
ke

Ho

EI DECKHOUSES

ussboats only
(AVERAGE DECKHOUSE

CAUENSIONS MUST BE
FURNISHED IN ADDITION
TO HULL MMENSIONS)

D

L=

B=

V. UNITED STATES BUILD STATEMENT

ALL MAJOR COMPONENTS USED IN THE PHASE OF CORSTRUCTION COVERED 8Y THIS CERTIFIZATE WERE FABAICATED INTHE

UKITED 5TATES.
ALL COMSTRUCTISN AND ALL ASSEMBLY FOR THIS PHASE OF COMSTRUCTION WESE DDNI IN THE UNITED STATES.

LH TEIO-QO-FOl-0B20

FREVIOUS EDITION O



T e A WL WL LI

REVERSE OF CG- 1261 (REV. §-52|

V. NAME(S) AND ADDRESS(ES) OF PARTY(IES) FOR WHOM BUILT
Elahd}a Muaey nq

Polonesi [/ it f.b?‘ Ciim FEEE
e ,2,.*‘}"5”} /ZM N2 91517 o

IFBUILT FOR MORE THAN ONE PEASON, THE PERSONS NAMES ABOVE co ON, EACH OWNING AN EQUAL urin”rlnm:p 20
HNLESS OTHERAWISE INDICATED HEREIN: CHECK ONLY DNE OFTHE F'DI.LDNNG BLOCKS TO SHOW ANOTHER FORM

4

JOINT TENAMGY WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP El TENANCY BY THE ENTIRETIES D COMMUNITY PROPERTY

4  omer pescries Nen p”.,.r“l mar?;j‘r‘dﬂ'lm

V1. CERTIFICATION

1, Wrig Wi E. G aYNd iy 7" DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FACTS RECITED HEREIN ARE TRUE AND THAT | HAVE
PERSONAL RNOWLEDGE OF THESE FACTS BECAUSE I

o [[] PersoNALLY PERFORMED THE CONSTRUCTION )
R

SUPERVISED THE CONSTRUCTION AT AND ON BERALF OF: VY ¥} "1 o E. g "'vm an Fr.

[X] acmngmmvespaciryas AN € oF -~ Wma)’ut £ Wdh Jr.
Q TNAME OF COMPANT]
NOTE: THIS CERTIFICATE MUST NOT BE &,\n})—'
COMPLETED BY AN IMPORTER OR AN %‘ s ¥ -2 -
IMPORTER'S AGENT. = L-5-A%
BIGRATURE DATE

Vil. FIRST SALE OR TRANSFER OF VESSEL
100% OF THE VESSEL IDENTIFIED HEREIN IS SOLD (TRANSFERRED) BY THE PARTY(IES) NAMED IN SECTION V TO THE FOLLOWING PERSON(S)
{NAMES AND ADDRESSES)

IF SOLD [TRANSFERRED) TO MOFRE THAN ONE PERSON, THE PURCHASER(S] (TRANSFERREE(S]) ARE TENANTS IN COMMON, EACH OWNING AN
ECIUN. UNDI\HDED INTEHEST UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED HEREIN, CHECK ONLY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING BLOCKS TO SHOW ANOTHER

M OF OWNERS

D JOINT TENANCY WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP D TENANCY BY THE ENTIRETIES D COMMUNITY PROFERTY

OTHER (DESCRIBE)

VIl SIGNATURE OF SELLER(S) (TRANSFEROR(S)) DR PERSONS SIGNING ON BEHALF OF SELLER(S) (TRANSFEROR(S)):

DATE SIGNED:

IX. NAME(S) OF PERSON(S) SIGNING ABOVE, AND LEGAL CAPACITY IN WHICH SIGNED (E.G., OWNER, AGENT, TRUSTEE, EXECUTOR]

X. ACKNOWLEDGMENT (TO BE COMPLETED BY NOTARY PUBUC OR DTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED BY A LAW OF A ETATE OR THE UNITED STATES
TO TAKE OATHS.)
STATE:
{=]] THE FERSONIS) NAMED IN .
TE) b .- COUNTY:
SECTION IX ABOVE ACKNOWLEDGED EXECUTION OF THE

FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IN THEIR STATED CAPACITY[IES]
FOR THE PURPOSES THEREIN CONTAINED.

ROTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES,

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

N ACCORDANCE WITH 5 LISC S52(A), THE FOLLOWING IWNFORMATION IS PROVIDED TO YL WHEN SUPPLYING PERSOMAL INFGRMATION T THE U.S. COAST GUARD
1. AUTHORITY, SOUCITATION OF THES INFORMATION & AUTHORIZED BY 48 LISC, GHAFTER 313 AND 46 CFR, PART &7,

2. THE PAMNCIPAL PURPOSES FOR WHICH THIS INSTRUMENT 15 TO BE USED ARE:
0R PUBLIG INSPECTION OPYING, OF THE SALE DR OTHER GHANGE IN OWNERSHIP OF A VESSEL WHICH IS DOCUMENTED, WL BE

m PROVICE A RECOAD. Al F AND G
O HAS BEEN DOCLME PURSLANT TO & LISC, CHAPTER 121
B PLACEMENT OF THES INSTRUMENT IN & BOOK FOR EXAMINATEON BY GOVERNMENTAL ALITHORITIES AND MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL PLIBLIC

3 THE ROUTINE USE WiHICH MAY BE MADE OF THIS INFORMATION INCLUDES DEVELOPMENT OF STATISTICAL DATA CONCERNING DOCUMENTED VESSELS

4. DRSCL OSUAE OF THE INFORMATION RECUESTED OM THIS F’DM ls VOLUSTARY. HOWEVER FAILUAE TO PAOVIDE THE INFORMATION CHAD PAECLLUDE FILNG OF & nu.a' SAI.EA}CI
DOCUNENTATION OF THE VESSEL NAMED HERES Pu USC, CHAFTER 121. MOREOVER, BILLE OF SALE WHIDH ARE NOT FILED ARE NOT DEEMED TO BE VALD AGANST
PERSON EXCEPT THE GRANTOR OR A PERSON MAVING Al:m.w. muﬁs OF THE SALE (48 LISC 21321(A))

THE COAST G!.IWES‘I"MATE$ THAT THE A‘ﬁl'“-ﬁis H—WEN FOR THIS FORM 15 30 MIMUTES  YOU MAY SUBMIT ANY COMUENTS CONCERNING THE ACCURACY OF THIS BURDEW ESTIMKTE oR
REDUCIHG THE BURDEN T ML&-Wl UG COAST GUARD. WASHINGTOH, DO 20580-0001 OF OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET. OFFICE OF
Nrmnwm F\ec-uanﬁvAFFm Arrw'no» DESK OFFICER FOA DOTAUSCE. OuD EXECUTIVE OFFICE BLALDING, WASHINGTON, DC 20600
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DO NOT COMPLETE THIS FORM UNTIL YOU HAVE ACTUALLY ASCERTAINED THAT MARKINGS ARE AS SHOWN BELOW

DEFARTMENT OF OME AFFROVED

TRAMNSPORTATION
U.5. COAST GUARD CERTIFICATE OF MARKING 21156110
C5=1322 (Rev. 12.83) : )

- ) INSTRUCTIONS
CNETTE [ sing
1. Show wvessel name exactly as marked on vessel. ST L RS

2. Show official number exactly as marked in vessel,

3. Show city and state exactly as marked on vesse! (Note: The hailing port of the vessel is the port of documenta-
tion or the city and state of the owner’s address. — Mo other hailing port is acceptable.)

4. Section A must be checked in all cases to indicate that the official number is marked. Ccmple’c ONLY the ap-
propriate blocks in section B.

I. VESSEL NAME [ 2. OFFICIAL NUMBER

HAWALT] LOA | 9956 63

3. HAILING PORT

HovoruLn, 1/

4. MARKING CERTIFICATION (Check appropriate box(es)

A. IEI;}/IESSELS
I cenify that the official number of the vesse! preceded by the abbreviatuon **No.”" has been permanendy
marked in block-type arabic numerals not less than three (3) inches in heighr on some clearly visitle interior

part of the hull and that the number cannot be obliterated or obscured.

B. Chech whichever of the following are applicable:

I. " PLEASURE VESSEL:
I further certify that the above-named vessel is documented exclusively for pieasure and that its name and
hailing port are marked together in clearly legible and durabie lerters not less than four (£} inches in height
on a clearly visible exterior part of the hull.
2. COMMERCIAL VESSEL: (Select one bow and one stern markirg description.)
(a) BOW MARKINGS:
O 1 further certify that the name of this vessel has been marked in cleariv legible and durable leners
nok less than four (4) inches in height on some clearly visibie exteror part of its port and starboard
bows . ,
! OR .
[0 The wessel name has bean marked in clearly lezible and durable iemers not less chan four (4) inches
in height on clearly visible exterior pans adjacent to the port and starboard bows in order to avoid
obliteration.
(o) STERN MARKINGS:
[0 The name and hailing port have been marked in clearly lezible and durable letters not less than four
(4) inches in height on some clearly visible exterior part of its stern.
ORrR
O The name and hailing port have besn marked in clearly legible and durable lerters not less than four
(4) inches in height on a clearly visible part adjacent to the stern in order to avoid obliteration.

SIGNATURE

C%M /z?f—. D;E/?/?}

Freviows Ediion Moy Be Uied 934-502 TEI0-00-F 010980




MARCH 25, 1993 e of ¥LBS TOTAL # LES. ESTIMATED WEIGHT # of PIECES/ # ol PIECES
PARTS WEIGHT REMOVED REMOVED ZMD SEA TRIALS | AVERAGE WEIGHT ELIMINATED
3) Pesls and Rails
3) Pasis 120 0 120 1210
b) Mavigatian platharm 0 200 200 4150
¢} Side raiks [0 0 B0 2130
d) Back rail 40 [ 400; 2120
) Back spreaders A
f) Nat rais 0
TOTAL| 220) 200 420|
4] Rigging
a) Masts 338 0 [ 338 21169
b) Spars a7g 0 0 378 2188l
) Booms 180 0 0 1608 LY
) Donuts & line 500 0.25 125} 350,
&) Sails 100, 400 400) 500 2/50]
TOTAL 1,474 275 1,724
5) Sleeping Quarters 0 100 100, 100 Ll
Crew
1} Parsans 1,925 1,925 11175
2) Personal Gear 1] 275i 11728
TOTAL 1,925 2,200 200par
Watsr 1,53824 dy x B galdy = 192 1,296 192/6.75 119/par
Foad D24 dy x 11 % 5 fidy = 1,320 1,320 120ipar|
Equipment 300 500
|




Hawailloa wWaights

— 1 AT VOYAGE
) Trz2/94 ADDED LOAD | LOADED | SUBTRACT | NET GROSS
—ramms WEIGHT ADD CONETRUETIGN WEIGHT | WEIGHT | WEIGHT | WEIGHT |
A) Hulls Nole:_Aug. 1934 sea trisls wh, R T
1) Was ok State weigh-in T112/84 = 14,7308 N
2) lako ok 15
3) Gunwal ok e
4) Manu ok Note: _|Light Wt [Load Wi |Loadsd Wi.
5} Lashing ok 20 3/25/03| 23,021, 5,609 28020
&) Caulking ok 20 7i18/94] 17,122 5,898 @30z |
7) Back manu sp ok 5,699 e
B) Front manu snraadar ok
Total a0
B) Other Gancs Parts_ M I
1) Decking ok I R
B} lakoCeps e R
b} Pali Wee R 12
¢} Center Rib ok -
._EEE’!L,___IEC e |
&) Catwalk ok 50|
fi Mast Step [k 10 e
q) Metting 20
hj Miscellanaaus 50|sweep supports, koa baw spacer —o )
Total| 120 -
%) Bweeps | I
a) Pol 107 15
b} Cenar 122
o) Starboard 921 T ”_ 10 B
dj Extra Centar 122 122
Tolal 443 -
2004

Page 1



Hawailloa Weights

AT VOYAGE

T - 712184 ADDED LOAD Iw‘ni:en SUBTRACT | NET GROSS
PARTS WEIGHT ADD CONSTRUCTION | WEIGHT | WEIGHT

B) Other Canos Parts e
___3) Posts and Rails
a) Pusts oK . —
b} _Navigation Platform |posts & rails 100 I I N R —
e} Side Rails ok
d) Back Rails ak

&) Back Spread ok EEEEN N PR IR -
1) Nat Rails ok —
g) Hull decking, bracing, 300

Ccaovers, i

Total i T

4) Rigging E—
a) Maszis 338 SS——
b) Spars 378

&) Booms 180 I -
d) Donuts and Line 110 22|
&) Sails 100

f)_Total Rigging 315|70firoll x 4.5 rolls 83
Tolal 1,300

5] Slasping Guartars

Crew
Parsons - 11 x185¢ 2,035|Note: 4008 const. wt. + 5,5280 load
Parsonal Gear - 11 x 254 275|= 59284, qudfwbgalﬂnls
Waler - 6.75 x 211.2 gal. B galiday x 24 days x11 per x 6.75#igal, 1,428 o
Food 3.0#/dey x 24 day x 11 per o 792 o
Equipmant (wiexira sails) need to ilemize . 1,000/ -
Total 5.528 -
| SUB-TOTAL |+14,720% +2,002F |+400# '"“
GRAND TOTAL| 22,148

B/20/94 Page 2




SEA ENGINEERING, INC.
Makai Research Pier
WAIMANALD, HAWAII 96795
(808) 259-7966
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SEA ENGINEERING, INC.
Makai Research PFier
WAIMANALQ, HAWAII 96735
(B08) 259-7966
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Makai Research Pier
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.S, Department
of Transportation

United States Vessel Documentation 1519 Alaskan Way §S.
Coast Guard U.S. Coast Guard Seattle, WA 98134
MSO Puget Sound (206) 286-5500
16713

16 September 1993

Bishop Museum

c/o Polynesian Voyaging Society
Pier 36

Honolulu, HI 96817

Re: HAWAI'I LOA
Official Number: 995563

Gentlemen:

We have reviewed the item(s) forwarded to our office, however,
before proceeding further information and/or corrections are

required:

1. The Builder's Certification is returned for
clarification in Section II.C. Although the certificate
indicates that the wvessel does not have an outboard, it
fails to indicate whether or not it is equipped with an
engine.

2. The Certificate of Marking is returned for completion in
Section 4.B.2.(a) and (b).

If the corrections or additional items are not received within 890
days of +this notice, any instruments filed will be returned
without recording and applications will be filed without action.

The 90 day notice is to give ¥ou an opportunity to submit a
proper instrument in order to retain the original filing date and
time.

If you have any questions whatsoever, please do not hesitate to
write or call us. Please return a copy of this letter with wyour

response.

Sincerely,

Vessel Documentation Officer
By direction, Commanding Officer,
M50 Puget Sound,; Seattle, WA

1) Builder's Certification
2) Certificate of Marking

Encl:

—
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Hawaiiloa Observations Notes

PARTS REQUIRED WORK TO BE COMPLETED
I I ]
A) Hulls Cracks - port side, inboard, |
Foaming? Check buoyancy calculations
| R Take off more weight?
1) Wae Check cracks, shifting?
2) lako Fraciures? Chack center of canoe -
3} Gunwalas Check for cracks/look at joints, especially under catwalks.
4) Manu Forward starboard manu has erack which has widened
5) Lashing Chafing on forward stays? Check all for weaknesss, stretching, etc. .
. Make wider spacers for spreaders all the way across flat portion
Check caulking line all around chafing on stays
Brace underneath manu more permanently
Caulk lashing heles. R .
6) Caulking Check all

7) Back manu spreader

Lash top back rail to bottom spreader - ease load on manus

8) Front manu spreader

Blocks

B) Other Canos Parts

S | S
1) Decking Shim the small cracks against gunwales. Build hau decking over #1, #2 and 46 holes
a) lako Caps [
b} PaliWae Re-cut portion over manus - get rid of gap on underside, make pali wae rest on deck not on manu
i Maka lip, bow side to repel water
c) Center Rib Visual check
d) Decking
e) Catwalk Motch iakos to prevent stays from falling off - design lashes so they don't separate
i Keep catwalks in-board [
f) Mast Step Modify front so when spar and boom ara lowered it goes sutboard
@) Netting Make net and bath for back

__h) Miscellaneous

Make sleeping/showers/solar/electrical, radio and galley boxes

0/3/94

Page 1




Hawailloa Obsarvations Notes

PARTS REQUIRED WORK TO BE COMPLETED ~
2] Swee, ] o -
a) Side Reinforca hull with brace where sweeps hit. Re-shapa sweep with less curve to lassen dragiturbulence?
b) Center '
c) Doubles Ae-tast |

| 3) Posts and Rais

Chack and replace ones with cracks|

a) Posts o A -
b) Mavigation Platform | Design to accomodate future spray cover B
c) Side Aais Design
| ) Beck Rais
o) Back Spreaders
f) Net Ralls “F_:
.
4} Rigging
a) Masts
b)_Spars
c) Booms Change bridles for sheels fonl and back -
d) Donuts and Line Shorten donuts so hole is at rail height .
8) Sails Re-design all sails for upcoming voyage. [nventory canvas and lauhala .
f) Total Rigging

_—_ST Sleaping Quariers

Design

Craw Design storage space for gean'waterfood. Re-do if
Water Leaded weight vs. space

Food

Equipmant

9/3/84 Page 2
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* Revognition of Hulda and Thingit Tribes
At this time we honor our family from Alaska represented by Judsen Brown and
Byron Mallot, and acknowledge their generons danation of she bags (mm which
Hawai® i Loa's hulls have been fashioned. Pleasa feel free i show your aloha
and appreciation by offering your by okupu (gifts).

He'whup from Digrivries

Digninarics offer their ho'okupa o Hawai'i Loa,

Biessing by Kaly Kalili
Kol Kalili offers his blessing.
ook fram Adience
The audience offers ho'skupua to Hawar't Loa and honorees.
Celebrarion

Food and Impromgu Music and Dance

G s EERA LR LALEURESAS ¥ P LN AFYL LU

Hawai'ilea, the Man

The e “Howai't Loa™ refers 1o o trudition found in the writings of Samuel
M. Kamukau and Kipelino Kesuokakni which stare that the Hawaiian Islands
were discovered by 2 chief named Hawai'ilog while he was on & ﬁﬁﬂﬂiu
expedition. He retumed home and canse back to Hawai' | with Bis wifi: and
Tellvwers, inclding cight muvigators. Because only Hawai'ilon brought his
wilie with him, all FHawaiians are ssid to be descended from him. The island of
Haweai"s was e For frien, while M, O shy, and Koo'l were named after
Isis children, The wudition ulso indicates that his brothers discovered and
peopbed islands t the south, including the Marguesas and Society Islads,

Alhuugh some scholurs have questioned this tmdition because it is purt ofa
lasger traditional genvalogy called Kumuh which shares i it
similusr characters and sifuations with biblical siorics, the Hawai'iloa porfion
Lzrs o nesemblance o any biblical account. The names, ploces and basic
seltings pive us no reason 16 guestion their ape and suthenticity. Further,
Patience Bacon of the Bishnpummmmulmeﬂ: kupuna being interviewed by
Tutw Puku'l, These kupuna spoke of Hawai'iloa as their “reality™; this wis
sumctine in the 1920°s and 30, Mes, Bacen Teels that the wadition s sound,




Hawai'i Loa, the Canoe

Havval | Loa, the canoe, has been built w help recover (e canoe building
tradition in Hawai'i and to recreate carly settlement voyages believed to have
come from the Marguesas Islands. Schbilars believe the first voyapes of
settlement to Hawai'i sver 1600 vears ago came fram thase islands because the
Inmpuages of the two istand groups are similar as are their ancient adees,
fishhooks, and omaments. In 1995, the Polynesion Voyaging Socicty plans to
sail Hawr'§ Lo from Nuku Hiva in the Marquesas to Hawai'i, o 2,100 mile
Vayape.

The hulls of Hawr*| Loy were designed by Dick Rhodes, and Ruly asd Barry
Choy. Noinoa Thompson, Wright Bowman, Jr. and Waolly Froiseth designed the
uther parts of the canoe, The consineciion of the 57-foor voyaging canoe by
Kabwena Kk Wa's Wright Bowoman, Jr, began in 1991, under lunding by the
Mative Hawniinn Culiure and Aris Program. The plan was (o wse raditional
native malerials in the constmction. However, a search in Hawai®i™s forests lor
ko logs large enouph for the hulls of a voyaging canoe proved futile. So the
Risinn' o, or hulls, bave been carved from 1w spruce logs donased by the
Thingitand Huida nibes of Alaski, Native kaa has been used foe the manu, or
pracelully curved bow and stern pieces, us well & for the mo"e, or sidé pleces.
The “jako or ¢ross pieces, and kis, or masis, 2re made from *Ghia logs. The
ruilings are mede from hau, Seanit was used for some of the lashings. Lily
Jane Munes and Elizabeth Akana wove the louhala sails. Mary Low Kekuewa
e thve bei hul (feather lei). N

R ——r T
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Hawai'i Loa and the Marquesas—1993

Scholars believe the first voyages of settlement to Hawai'i, over 1500 years ago, came from
the Marquesas Islands. The languages of the two island groups are similar, as are their
ancient adzes, fishhooks, and ornaments.

To recreate these early settlement voyages, the Native Hawaiian Culture and Arts Program,
is funding the construction of a new voyaging canoe, using as much as possible, native
materials. The hull was designad by Dick Rhodes and Rudy and Barry Choy; Nainoa
Thompson, Wright Bowman, Jr,, and Wally Froseith designed the rest of the canoe. The
constructon of the canoe was placed in the hands of kahuna kalai-wa‘a Wright Bowman,

Irs.

One of the first problems the kalai-wa‘a under “Bow" faced in executing the plan was the
discovery that the forests of Hawai'i did not contain koa trees large enough for the hulls of
a voyaging canoe. The search for the logs in 1989-1990 proved fruitless. Over the years,
the koa forests have been ruined by forestry and cattle grazing. (In response, 2,000 koa
seedlings were planted in hopes that future generations might once again use large koa trees
in canoe building and other cultural activities.)

The kuamo‘o (hulls) of f{fawai i Loa have been carved from two Sitka spruce logs donated
by the Tlingit and Haida tribes of Alaska, represented by the Sealaska Corporation. Native
koa has been used for the manu, or gracefully curved bow and stern pieces; the mo‘o (side
pieces); the mast step; and the three steering sweeps. Seven ‘iako, or cross pieces; two kia,
or masts; two spars and two booms are made from ‘Ohia logs. The railings are made from
hau logs. Not enough sennit was available for doing all the lashings on the canoe, so sennit
has been used for only some of the lashings and rigging; hemp rope has been used for the
rest. The lauhala sail was woven by Lily Jane Nunes and Elizabeth Akana from Tahitian lau
hala. The lei hulu were made by Mary Lou Kekuewa

The new 57-foot canoe, launched on July 24, 1993, was named for Hawaiiloa, who
according to one tradtions, was the first discoverer of Hawai‘i. He is said to have found the
islands on one of his long fishing expedition from the south or west, from Ka-‘aina-kai-
melemele-a-Kane, “The land of the yellow sea of Kane.” He returned home and came back
to Hawai ‘i with his wife and followers, including eight navigators. Becayse only Hawaiiloa
brought his wife with him, all Hawaiians are said to be descended from him. The island of
Hawai‘i was named for him, while Maui, O‘ahu, and Kaua'i were named after his children.

The new canoe and the 1995 recreation of the first settlement voyages to Hawai‘i will not
only be a tribute to this great mariner of ancient Polynesia, they will also deepen the roots
on which the community and culture continue to grow and flourish.
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BISHOP MUSEUM i

| CELEBRATING A

| CENTURY OF DISCOVERY

CONTACT: Tina Shaffer
848-4187

HAWAI'l LOA CANOE

FACT SHEET

WHAT: The Hawai’i Loa is a 57-foot long voyaging canoe built under the
direction of master canoe builder Wright Bowman Jr. The main
hull is made of Sitka spruce, and other parts are made of koa,
hau and ohi’‘a wood. All parts of the canoe will be lashed
together with coconut fiber sennit, manila and hau (hibiscus
Tilliaceus) cordage. The sails are made of lau hala. Eight miles
of rigging and lashing were used in the construction.

WHEN On July 24, 1993, the canoe will be blessed launched from Pier 35.
& WHERE: On July 31, 1993, a community celebration will take place at
Pokai Bay to honor Hawaii's voyaging heritage.

FUTURE: In 1995 the Hawai'i Loa is expected to sail more than 2,000 miles
from the Marquesas Island to Hawai'i. Crew members will be
discovering and learning the open ocean route of early
Polynesian explorers and the extensive preparation needed for
such a voyage.

The building of the Hawai’t Loa is a cultural research project to develop pride,
skills and knowledge among people interested in perpetuating the Hawaiian
Culture.

““The Hawai’i Loa is a project of Bishop Museum's Native Hawaiian Culture &
Arts Program. Supporting organizations are the Polynesian Voyaging Society

and the National Park Service.
#HE

The State Museum of Natural and Culturaf Histo[l,'
1525 Bernice Sereer « RO, Box 190004 - Honolulu, Hawai'i - 96817-0916
Telephone: (B08) 847-3511 « Fax: (BOB) 641.B968
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Nainoa Thompson ﬂmbﬁ

Polynesian Voyaging Society

Pier 36
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817 N '

Dear Nainoa:

21 August 1995

I am writing to you on behalf of the volunteers and crew who have been fortunate
enough to be able to work on the voyaging canoe Hawai'iloa throughout the course of her
construction, sea trials, and modifications, as well as taking part in her inter-island and
trans-Pacific voyaging. Such an investment of time and labor comes from the heart; we
have dedicated the last three years of our lives to the care of the canoes, and their
preparation for the 1995 voyages. We feel we are members of her family: for those of us
who labored 1o create her, she is our child, born from sweai, hard work, occasional '
frustrations, but most importantly joy and pride. For those of us who were fortunate
enough to be a part of her crew, she has been our mother, carrying us and caring for us
across the seas.

As the day of Hawai‘iloa's removal from Pier 36 draws near, several concerns have
come to mind in regards to her future, both short- and long-term.

1. The short period of time between actual removal from the water and
transport to the Bishop Museum severely limits the amount and quality of
repairs to the canoe. While she is in good condition, there has been damage
from sailing, and the canoe would benefit now, and in the long run, from
proper repair, rather than purely cosmetic efforts. Our current time frame
allows only the most superficial of repairs to be done. Will time and
facilities be available at the museum to,allow us to properly repair the canoe?

2. Proper storage facilities for the canoe are essential to prevent further
deterioration from exposure to the elements, insects, use wear from human
traffic, and vandalism. Are proper facilities available, or can they be made
available in time for Hawai‘iloa's transportation to the museum?

3. Will Hawai‘iloa be properly maintained while she is on display at the
museum? Who will be responsible for inspecting, and/or maintaining the
condition of the canoe?

4. Hawai‘iloa is a canoe. She was built to sail, which she proved she does
quite well. She was not meant to sit an the grass as an artifact, but to be a



living classroom; history in the making. The canoe and her legacy belong to
the people of Hawai‘i. Her crews learn from the experience of sailing, but
Hawai‘i's citizens share vicariously in her exploits through the efforts of the
media, as well as crew member presentations. Proper facilities need to be
built so that Hawai‘iloa is able to be used to the full potential of the purpose
for which she was built. Of course, only a few are able to sail, but all
should be able to see Hawai‘iloa in or near her element, the sea.

We understand that Hawai‘iloa is owned by the Bishop Museum, and that funding
to support continuing efforts on behalf of the canoes is currently non-existent. However,
we feel that the canoe is a unique treasure, created from beautiful Hawaiian woods as well
as the hearts and souls of countless volunteers who gave their time to be a part of history.
As such, she needs to protected and cared for in the proper manner; it would be a shame to
waste the efforts of years due to mishandling. It would also be a waste of time, effort, and
money to limit Hawai*iloa to a single voyage before her retirement.

Thank you for allowing me to voice these concerns regarding Hawai‘iloa to you.”

Sincerely,

Catherine Fuller



HONOLULU COMMUNITY COLLEGE
10 Sand Istand Access Road
Honaluly, Hawaii 96819

Telephons (B08) A12-3682/3583

Fax (508) B32-35868




EXHIBIT A
Page 1 of 2

DESCRIPTION/SPECIFICATIONS

HAWAIILOA CONSTRUCTION AND ASSEMBLY PHASE

A. Moadifying and Fitting Hull and Other Canoe Parts
* Modifying to properly fit hull and other canoe parts of Hawaiiloa in preparation
for lashing.
= Communicating with and scheduling approximately 15 volunteer workers for 3
to 4 days a week for 17 weeks.
Coordinating the provision of meals for volunteers for 17 weeks, as required.

B. Lashing and rigging - )
+ To lash and rig all hull and cther canoe parts of Hawaiiloa. This will require

approximately 3 miles of natural fiber.
* Research different types of natural fibers, of lashing patterns, diameter of
cordage to determine, during our sea trials, the best materials and methods.
+« Communicating with and scheduling approximately 15 volunteer workers for 3
to 4 days a week for 17 weeks.
Coordinating the provision of meals for volunteers for 17 weeks as required.

C. Materials
* Caulk Hawaiiloa properly.
* Put the proper finish on huil and all other canoe parts.
* Construct a canoe dolly to properly and safely move Hawaiiloa from the shed to
. a position close to the pier so that she can be placed in the water with a crane.
Provide better security for Hawaiiloa and its associated canoe parts as well as
the tools and other equipment in the premises of Pier 35 through fencing,

roofing, locks, etc.

D. Miscellaneous
» Develop an equipment manifest for Hawaiiloa to include, but not limited to,

safety gear, sail inventory, medical supplies, vessel documents, galley

equipment, radios and electronics, ete.
* Select, purchase and install equipment required for the needs of the 1893 crew

training program and sea trials based on the manifest. .

HAWAIILOA BLESSING

A. Through an over-all planning committee, network with various organizations and
individuals to plan and coordinate an appropriate blessing for Hawaiiloa.



EXHIBIT A
Page 2 of 2

CREW TRAINING

A. Crew selection
= Select crew members for the 1993 Masters Crew Training Program in

preparation for the 1995 voyage from the Marquesas to Hawai'i.
« Select crew members for the 1993 Apprentice Crew Training Program.
* Communicate properly with crew members on program reguirements.

B. Officers/Navigators Training
= Three days of classroom training.
* Four days of Planetarium training.
= Four hours of ocean training.

C. Rigging
» Rig training canoes as required.
* Provide scheduling, transportation and meals for volunteers.

D. 1993 Ocean Training Program (until August 1, 1993)
* Coordinate scheduling, transportation and meals for crew members.
= Provide required escort boat services.
« . Plan, coordinate and conduct three days of ocean training.
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EXHIBIT B.

PROPOSED PVS/NHCAP BUDGET - 4/15/93 - 9/15/93
Hawaiiloa Construction/Crew Training Activities

: NHCAP H
: Regquest H
PERSONNEL EXPENSE: §om—————
PVS Administrateor (1 FTE X 5 mos) H 10,500 :
Administrative Assistant (1 FTE X 5 mos) : 7,500 :
Program Specialist (1 FTE X 5 mos) H 13,300 :
Sub-total salaries H 31,300 :
FICA/Fringe @ 25% z 7,825 :
Total Personnel Expense: : H 39,125
NON-PERSONNEL EXFENSE: : H
Volunteer Support (Meals and Misc. Exp.) : 12,500 :
Materials/Supplies H 4,000 :
Minor Tools & Equipment : 11,700 :
Utilities (Electricity) : 1,500 :
Phone/FAX/Postage 600 :
Insurance H 835 :
Total Non=Personnel Expense: : : 31,135
TRAVEL EXPENSE: : :
Air Fares H 5,600 :
Per Diem (Meals & Lodgings) H 9,200
Ground Transportation _ H 1,500 :
Total Travel Expense : : 16,300
CONTRACTED SERVICES: H H
Canoe Fitting/Modifications (W. Bowman) : 12,000 :
Canoce Blessing Ceremonies : 35,000 :
Construction Coordination H 5,100 :
Planetarium Rentals : 200 :
Escort Boat Services H 600 :
Total Contracted Services: - 52,900
139,460

TOTAL PROJECT EXPENSE:



BUDGET EXPLANATION (continuation, Exhibit B)

A. Non-personnel Expenses
+ \olunteer support includes meals and miscellaneous for workers in the areas of

cance construction, assembly, rigging and lashing as well as crew training.
+ Materials and supplies include caulking and finishing Hawaiiloa; providing
adequate security at construction site through fencing, locks, etc; purchasing
books and miscellaneocus equipment.
* Minor tocls and equipment includes construction of a canoe dolly and
equipment rental.

B. Travel Expenses
= Ajr fares, per diem and ground transportation for individuals required to be at

Hawaiiloa's blessing and the crew training program.

C. Contracted Services
= Canoe fitting/modifications will be zub-contracted to Wright Bowman, Jr.
* (Cance blessing/ceremonies will be sub-contracted to the appropriate
individual(s)organization(s).
= Construction coordination will be sub-contracted to the most qualified
individual.



- Exhibic B.
udge!l - April 10 through August 1, ., .3
Budg P Hd o (Attachment 1)

HAWAIILOA ESTIMATED ACTUAL | IN-KIND
]

HAWAILOA ASSEMBLY PHASE:

Fitting:
Labar = $35/hr x B hr/day x 17 days x 2 par o $8,520.00 59,520.00 £0.00
Volunteer Expenses:
Labor = §10/hr x 8 hr/day x 17 days x 15 per £20.400.00 $0.00 £20,400.00
. Meals = $8/meal x 15 per x 17 davs ] $2,040.00 $2.040.00 $0.00
- "+ |Tool Rental = S$15/hr x 8 hr/day x 17 days - §2.040.00 $2,040.00 50.00
- Sub-Total Fitting $34,000.00 $13,600.00 $20,400.00
Lashing/Rigging:
Coordinator = 515/hr x 20 hriwk x 17 weeks » £5,100.00 $5,100.00 50.00
Volunteer Expenses
Lunch = §8/meal x 18 per x 17 days - $2.448.00 52,448.00 $0.00
Dinner = $10/meal x 6 per X 3 nt'wk x 17 wk - $3,060.00 $3.060.00 $0.00
Labor = $10/hr X 8 hi/day x 18 per x 17 days - $24,480.00 $0.00 $24,480.00
S10/hr x 4 hr/nt ¥ 3 ntwk X 17 wks X 6 per $12,240.00 § 50.00 512.240.00
Sub-Total Lashingfﬁigging{ $47,328.00 | $10,608.00 $36,720.00
Materials:
Security (fencing, -roofing, locks, etc.) v $3.000.00 £3.000.00 $0.00
Caulking & Finishing v £500.00 £500.00 S0.00
Construction of Cance Dolly - $1.500.00 $1.500.00 $0.00
Sub-Total Materials £5,000.00 £5,000.00 50.00
Miscellaneous:
. Canoe Equipment - $10,000.00 $10,000.00 50.00
Electricity = $300/month x § monihs - 5$1.,500.00 $1.500.00 $0.00
Sub-Total Miscellanecus £11.500.00 $11,500.00 $0.00
TOTAL HAWAIILOA ASSEMBLY PHASE] $97.828.00 | $40,708.00 $57,120.00
HAWAILOA BLESSING
Blessing Ceremonies ol $50,000.00 $35.000.00 $15,000.00
Travel:
Airlare = E700/person x 2 person - $1.400.00 £1.400.00 [~ 30.00
Lodging = £75/room x 2 rooms X 5 days i £750.00 §750.00 $0.00
Meals = $45/day x 2 persons x 5 days < $450.00 £450.00 $0.00
Ground = S50/car X 1 car X 5 days = $250.00 $250.00 50.00
TOTAL HAWAILOA LAUNCHING $52.850.00 $37,850.00 $15,000.00
TOTAL HAWAIILOA| 5150,678.00 §78,558.00 $72,120.00




Sudgel - April 10 througs Augus: 1,

Exhibir B.
(Attachment 2)

CREW TRAINING ESTIMATED ACTUAL IN-KIND
i
Crew Selection: i
Initial Selection: (March 1993)
Mail-ouls and Phane Calls v S200.00 $200.00 5$0.00
Sub-Total Crew Selection $200.00 | $200.00 50.00
Officar/Navigator Training Meeting: (June 4-8, 1993)
Labor = 510/hr x 8 hr'day x 3 days x 30 per v £7.200.00 $0.00 $7.200.00
Facility Rental = $300/day x 23 days ’ §500.00 $0.00 $900.00
Planatarium Rental = $§50/hr x 4 hr v $200.00 $200.00 50.00
Escort Rental = S25/hr x 4 hrs - $140.00 $140.00 $0.00
Traval:
Airare = 5100/t x 10 per - 51.000.00 | $1,000.00 $0.00
Ground = S50Vcar x 2 car x 3 days $300.00 i $300.00 $0.00
Lodging = $75/room % 2 room X 2 nights $450.00 £0.00 $450.00
Maeals:
Breakfast = S8/per x 20 per x 2 meals - $320.00 $320.00 50.00
Lunch = $8/per x 30 per x 3 meals ’ £720.00 5720.00 $0.00
Dinner = $10/per x 30 per x 2 meals i $600.00 $600.00 50.00
Books. materials & supplies - £500.00 S£500.00 $0.00
Eguipment Rental v $200.00 $200.00 20.00
- Sub-Total Cfficer/Mavigator Training Mesting $12.530.00 £3,980.00 S8.850.00
Rigoing Hekule a, Hawaiiloa, Eala -
Labor - 20 per x B hr/day x 5 day x $10/hr - $8.000.00 $0.00 §B8,000.00
Labor - 2 per x 8 hr/day x & days x $10/hr -~ $B00.00 i SE00.00 $0.00
Meals -
Lunch - 20 per x $8/meal x 5 meais - 580000 S800.00 50.00
Travel - .
Airfare - 3100/t x 2 per v $200.00 £200.00 $0.00
Ground - $75/per x 5 days £ $375.00 $0.00 $375.00
Lodging - $75/room x 5 days ¢ $375.00 50.00 $375.00
Meals - $26/day x S days x 2 per v $260.00 $260.00 $0.00
Sub-Total Rigging $10,810.00 $2.050.00 $B8,750.00




Exhibit B.

Budget - April 10 through August 1, 13 (Attachment 3)
CREW TRAINING ESTIMATED | ACTUAL IN-KIND
1993 Ocean Training Program - 7/24-8/1/93
Labor: :
Crew = S10/hr x 10 hr/day x 168 4 516,800.00 50.00 $16.800.00
Meals:
Breakiast = S8/meal x 116 per - £928.00 $828.00 £0.00
Lunch = $8/meal x 168 $1.344.00 $1.344.00 $0.00
Dinner = $10/meal x 116 - $1,160.00 51,160.00 £0.00
Snacks = 55/per x 168 - $840.00
Escort:
S60/hr x 10 hr/day x 3 days $1.800.00 $1,227.36
Fuel = 7 galhr x $1.90/gal x 10 hr x 3 days $399.00
Qil = (12 gt/100hr x 52.00/gty100 x 10 hr/day x 3 days $7.20
Depreciation = 38/hr x 10 hr/day x 3 days $150.00
Insurance = $2,000/year $16.44
Travel; s
Crew - 20
Airfare = $100/rt x 20 x 1 trip - $2,000.00 §2,000.00 50.00
Ground = $75/van x 3 vans x 3 days - $675.00 $675.00 | 50.00
.Lodging = $75/room x 7 rooms x 3 days v $1,575.00 50.00 | $1.575.00
Meals = S18/meals x 20 per x 1 day | $360.00 $360.00 | £0.00
Officers - 10
Airfare = 5100/t x 10 x 1 trip = . 51,000.00 $1.000.00 50.00
Ground = $75/van x 2 vans x 2 davs / $300.00 $300.00 £0.00
Lodging = $75/roem x 3 rooms x 1 night - $225.00 $0.00 $225.00
Meals = S18/mseals x 10 per x 1 day -] $180.00 § $180.00 S0.00
Sub-Total 1993 Ocean Training Program $29,187.00 $8,519.64 $20.667.36
Administrative Costs:
Personnel, $1050/mo - $4,119.23 $4,119.23 £0.00
Operating Expenses - $400.00 § $400.00 $0.00
Sub-Total Administrative Costs 54,519.23 § 54.519.23 50.00
TOTAL CREW TRAINING 557,246.23 $19,278.87 $37,967.36
] =
i
i




Exhibit B.

Budget - April 10 through Augusi 1, 13 (Attachment &)
| EHFCIER ADMINISTRATION (PVS) | ESTIMATED ACTUAL ] IN-KIND
|
Assistant to Preject Director - $32,000/year | $9.906.85 | §9,5906.85 $0.00
| i
Community Projects Specialist - §32.000/year I £9,906.8B5 $8,906.85 S0.00

50.00

TOTAL NHCAP ADMINISTRATION

§18,813.70 5$18,813.70
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SAFETY EQUIPMENT for NHCAP Exploration Project

These items are to be purchased under Cooperative Agreement 90.14, and are

to be used as needed for this Agreement and Contract 90.13. Initially they will be
used on the Hokula'a. NHCAP intends to transfer all items to the new canoe once it
is in tha water. Per NHCAP policy, all items with a unit cost of $100 or more
will remain NHCAP proparty.

Safety Equipment

-~

S M= ppw =t

4 (Repair)

-t

Lights

WM - s

i
R o

Fladio_

—_ i P ke

EPIRB (Emeargency Position Indicator Radio Beacon)
Type Il C G approved life preservers
10E Co2 Tri Class exiinguishers

Air Horns with spara cannisters
Whistle>

Bell>  See annex 3 Inland Rules 1980
Signal Mirrors

Man overboard Pole with Flag

Police Whistles

Anchors

Fixed hand Bilge Pumps (P+STD 1+7)
Portable Hand Bilge Pump

item

Side Lights (10 pt.)

Stern Light (12 pt.)

Mast Head Light (20 pt.)
Anchor Light (32 pt.)

6 wvolt flashlights

3 cell flashlights, D call
Man overboard strobe lights
Hand Held Strobe Lights (Firefly)
Spare batteries D cell
Spare batterigs & volt
Spare batteries firafly
Spare bulbs

llem

VHF Radio and Receiver

Marine VHF Antenna - Shakespeare
12 volt batteries

Battery boxes

Radio Box



This modification to the original proposal dated 2/20/91, and to the proposal modification dated
4/3/91, shall supercede all applicable terms, conditions, duties and obligations of the
Contractor in the original proposal and its 4/3/91 modification.

. \[Z I‘JE’ =+, 1894 {
Harry Ho, Dire‘:lor, Polynesian Voyaging Society Date
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5:00 pm

5:30 pm

6:00 pm

8:00 pm

HAWAI‘'l LOA

Aloha Meeting
Friday, January 15, 1992
5:00 - 8:00 p.m.
Hawai‘i Maritime Center
Pier 7

Guests arrive

Museum and Falls of Clyde oper; all evening; taped
music playing; pupu and beverage ; (beer, wine, soda)
available.

Meeting in Pacific Room

Emcee Bob Wcithington
Pule Bill Parlui
Welcome Bob Worthington

(Introduce special guests)
Chairman’s Remarks Pinky Thompson
6th Festival Chairman Tamarii Tutangata
Summary Remarks Wendell Silva

Mahalo Ev Fox
Doxology All lead by Randie Fong
Dinner

Pau

Laulau, poi, limu poke, lomi lomi salmon, shoyu
chicken, beverages

Slide show (no audio) ongoing in Pacific Room.
Live entertainment - kanikapila
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Invitations

Budget

Food

Beverages

Paper products

Sound system
Tables/chairs
Tents
Clean-up
Parking

Lei

Gifts

Questionnaire

HAWAI‘I LOA
Aloha Meeting
Friday, January 15, 1992
5:00 - 8:00 p.m.
Hawai‘i Maritime Center
Pier 7

TASK LIST

Mailing list
Design and printing
RSVP

Preparation
Approval

Ordering

Delivery (sans poi)

Poi mixing & put in sm cups
Serving equip from ‘Akahi
Chocolate cake precut

Beer, wine, soda from Costco
Ice & barrels for storage

Pupu plates, poi cups w/lids,
dinner plates, napkins, cups

Set-up and operation
Possible rental, set-up
Rental

Trash bags and manpower
7277

List, order & pick up
727?

Design, printing, pencils &
"drop-in" box

Ev
Julee
Karla

Julee
Bob W

Julee
Kathy Reis
Julee, etal
Julee

Julee

Julee, Ev

Julee

Ev
Ev
Ev
Ev & Julee

Julee & Bob



2)

3)

4)

The name "Hawai'i" and ils cognate forms (Hawaiki, Havaiki, 'Avaiki,
Savai'i, elc.) are as ancient as the Polynesians themselves. Tradi-
lions indicate that in this name rests the idea of "homeland" or
"motherland.” Iis exacl localion cannot be definilively determined
because its reference is only relative to the era and locale from
which such reference was made. The TahitilHawai'i connection
(1000-1250 A.D.) favors Ra'iatea to be the "piko” or the central
source from which geneological "mana” began -- "Hawvaiki" being the
former name of Ra'iatea. Hence, the name was probably given lo the
present Hawai'i lo memorialize the Society Island homeland of those
early Polynesian discoverers.

The word "Hawai'i" in Hawaiian language refers lo the following:

a the largest island in the Hawaiian archipelago

b. the eight main islands and/or the archipelago as a whole
(within the last two centuries)

c. native people of Hawai'i/those of Hawaiian anceslry

The waord "loa™ and ils cognale "roa” refer lo:

a. dislance, length, height; distant, long, far;, permanenl
b. very, very much, excessive, most

The name "Hawai'i Loa" in itself may refer to the following:

a. Distant Hawai'i - This may describe the perspective of
our early Polynesian ancestors who saw Hawai'i as a
northern poinl of travel from Tabhili.

b. Distant Havaiki - This may refer to lhe perspective of
Hawaiians today who seek to symbolicaly “return” to our
ancestral roots in far off Havaiki (Tahili/Ra'iatea).

c. Distant Hawai'i/Hawaiki/Havaiki/'Avaiki/Savai’'i
etc. - This may capture the pan-Polynesian concept of
"homeland;" the quest for new ‘aina and the need lo me-
morialize the home from which lhey came by bestowing
the new terrilory wilh the conceplual name of Hawai'i.




5)

d. Dislant Hawai'i/Hawaiians - This implies lhal lhere
are Hawaiians, or in a global sense, "maoli” or nalive
peoples throughoul the paciflic who are really of the
same origin. Relerence lo olher Palynesians as
"Hawaiians” should nol be perceived as arrogant,
suggesling thal Hawaiians see themselves as lhe cenler.
Mather, semanlic concerns regarding the English words,
"Hawaiian” and "Polynesian” serve lo cloud the truly
Polynesian underslanding of "nalive.® Without con-
sideralion of western thinking, this idea can be
apprecialed.

e, All Hawaiians - This loosely lranslaled delinilion may
refer 1o all Hawaiian people who will be involved in this
projecl and lo the communily ol Hawaiian youlh now and
yel lo come who will benefil from its accomplismenls.

The name “"Hawai'i Loa" (Hawai'i-loa) also refers lo a lIradilion
which claims lhe discovery of the Hawaiian islands by a chiel
named Hawai'i-loa. Accounls indicale lhal his brothers founded and
peopled some of the island groups to the south; Marguesas, Tabhili
and olher Sociely Group islands. He discovered Hawai'i while on

a long fishing expedilion. He named Hawai'i altler himsell and the
olher islands afler his children.

Presenl day scholars somelimes queslion this lradilion because il
is part of a larger Ilradilion/gencology called Kumuhonua. Many
accounts in the Kumuhonua tradilion share conspicuously similar
characlers and silualions wilh biblical slories -- the Kepelino/
Kamakau versions in parlicular. It is believed that Kepelino altered

“lhe stories in an efforl to make them more palatable lo the Calholic

falhers. Marlha Beckwilh has made this stalment in her research.

Be that as it may, the lradilion does come down Toﬁrom anliquily
and afler careful review of Fornander's versions, the Hawai'i-loa
porlion bears no resemblance lo any bibilical account. The names,
places and basic sellings and plols give us no reason lo queslion
lheir age and authenlicily.



Furlher, Palience Bacon of Bishop Museum remembers kupuna being
interviewed by Tulu Puku'i. These kupuna spoke of Hawai'i-loa as
their "reality,” and this was somewhere in the 1920's and 30's. Mrs.
bacon feels that the {radition is sound. Kepelino's alterations are
similar to the manipulations done in the recorcding of Hawaiian
history and cullure when penned by those who saw Hawaiians as a
lower class of people, many of them non-Hawaiian.

Conclusion:

i'} In light of this information, the name Hawai'i Loa appears to be most
. appropriate for a canoe whose builders, supporters and crew seek
to honor the past, reclaim lhe dignity and integrily of our kupuna
and revive and restore the Hawaiian way of life to the benefit of
all Hawaiians.

Randie Kamuela Fong
March 26, 1991
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January '83 | Construction Construction Documeantation of
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March Construclion Caonstruclion Initial Crew Selaction Pragrams Planaing
Aprid Construction Construslion Land Training Pragrams?77
May Construction Construstion Land Training
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July Sea Trigls #1 Ocaan Training Sea Trials #1
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Fetuany Madifications ¥ Land Training
March Modifications #1 Land Training
Al Modilications #1 Land Training
May Sea Trals #2 ;_iQczan Training Sea Trials 82
June Sea Trials #2 /_|0cean Training Sea Triaks 42
July Madilications 42 - JEnetErew el
August Maditications #2 Land Training / &<
Soplemrbor Modilications #2 <JLand-Training
October Modilications #2 Land Training
Navamber Modilleations #2 Land Training
Decambar Modilicatians #2 Land Training
| January '85 |Loading Land Training
| Fadmiary Loading Land Training s
March Shipping Land Training f B e
April Rigging Land Training "
lyay Voyage Voyage Voyage
Jun Veyage Voyage |Voyaps




1) Construction

2) Seatrials
) P T A L,
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1994 Schedule By Canoe

1} Community Sails

2) Doldrum Voyage

3) Repairs/Maintenance

4y Mainland Voyage

5) Night Sails
6) Haul out for repairs

1) Sail Plan

3y Night Sails

3} Haul out for repairs

© 12/4/93 - 5/19/94 Maodificadons
5/20/94 Launch
5/20-5/23 Rig and equip
5/24 - 8/26 . >
Qg pEE
Al — S if -
TU1715,22,29 s A
2/5,12, 19, 26
3/5
3/11-3/13 HNL - Kona
3/16 - 4/4 Kona - Doldrums - Kona
4/9 - 4/10 Kona Students
4711 -4/13 Kona - HNL
4/14 - 5/5
506 - 6/1 HNL - Juneau (by barge)
6/1 - 6/7 Rig/Repair
6/8 - 6/17 Juneau - Vancouver (600 miles)
&6/17 - 6/20 WVancouver visit
6821 - 622 Transit
6/23 - 627 Seanle visit
6/28 - 6/29 Transit
6/30 - 7/4 CoosBey visit PORTLANT
15 -706 Transit
- San Francisco visit
T2 -79713 Transit
7/14 - 7/18 Los Angeles wisit
719 - 720 Transit ]
721 -TS San Diego visit
TG - K13 San Diego - HNL
8/15- 8/25
8726 3 /!
Ia'a_llri"._,l - j et £
Eals . -
o Md B e e s
3/5-3/6 7 Sea Trials
3711 -3/13 HNL - Kona
3/13-6/2 Kona Coast
63 - 6/5 Kona - HNL
—BfH 5825
8126

TR



- QEATEOTY SV ATNLAVD SINTWNDO0A

on

1994 TRAINING SCHEDULE

1} MNavigaton Seminar

2) Crew Seminar

COASTAL SAILS

1) Hokule™a
Community Sails

Crew Training

2/19 - 2421

2120

Ocean Training

1/15, 22, 29

2/5,12, 19,26

3/5
Night Sails 8/15 - 8725
Kona 4/9 - 4/10
2) Eala 3/5,6, 19, 26
4/2,9, 16, 23,30
507,14, 21,26 - 30
3) Hawaiiloa 5724 - 7721
Mie Wl SHLLE Y
INTER-ISLAND SAILS
1y Hokule™a 311 -53/13 HNL - Kona
4411 - 4/13 Kona - HNL
) E'ala 3/11-3/13 HNL - Kona
63 - 6/3 Kona - HNL
3) Hawaiiloa T22 -7724 HNL ~ Mau
729 -7/31 Maui - Kona
8/5-8/7 Kona - HNL
OPEN OCEAN VOYAGES x® 3,4';['.':. ) Lfl.-"cf oL BRmris » .
1) Hokule™a # o 6f8-6/17 Juneau - Vancouver

6/21 - 6/22 Vancouver - Seattle

w  6/28 - 6/29 &wﬁe PoET LoD
5 -T7/6 - San Francisco

4% 7/12-7/13  San Francisco - Los Angeles
7/19-7/20  Los Angeles - San Diego



HAWAI'ILOA GENERAL SCHEDULE

1) Construction/Modification until 7/17
2} Rigging T8 719
3) Sea Trials T/19-9/15
4) Modifications 9/16-1/2/95
5) Voyage Preparation 172 -2/6

6) Marquesas Voyage 2/6-5/13
HAWAI'ILOA SEA TRIALS 7719 -9/15

Purpose: To prepare Hawai‘ifoa and crew for the 1995 Hawai'i - Marguesas - Hawai'i Voyage.
Objective: To complete the following:

1) required testing of Hawai‘iloa,

2) train crew to properly care for and sail Hawai ‘floa;

3) complete required record keeping and documentation of sea trials
4) obtain required data for construction modifications

Areas of Testing:

1) Structural Strength
2} Traditional Materials - Research and Testing
3) Watertight Integrity
4) Sail Performance
5) Survivability / Displacement Calculations
6) Steering
7)  SBailing multiple canoes in visual sight at night
8) Assess Modification Requirements

= design

+  materials

= modification

= required crew training

Sea trials will consist of 1,800 nautical miles of testing. Testing will be conducted in Hawaiian waters,
not to exceed 50 nautical miles off-shore. The schedule is as follows:

Initial Phase:

718-719 Rigging
T/19-8/8  Initial sea trials off coast of O'ahu (70 miles x 12 days = 840 miles)

Inter-Island Phase:
8/9-8/11  Inter-island preparation
8/12-8/15 Honolulu - Maui (120 miles)
8/17-8/22 Maui - Lana‘i - Moloka'‘i - Kaua'i (180 miles)
8/26 - 828 Kava'i - Honolulu (140 miles)
Final Phase:

8/30 - 9/15  Final sea trials off coast of O*ahu (70 miles x § days = 560 miles)
9/16 Haul-out



